
Shane Geren

Environmental Engineer

Wacker Poiysilicon North America, LLC
P.O. Box 446

Charleston, TN 37310-0446

Tel. 423-780-8160

JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

July 1,2016

Vojin Janjic
Manager, Water-Based Systems
Tennessee Department of Environment & Conservation
Division of Water Resources

William R. Snodgrass-Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11^ Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102
Federal Express Tracking Number:

RE: Wacker Poiysilicon North America, LLC
Construction Stormwater NPDES Permit No. TN0081205 Termination/Request To
Transfer Two Outfalls

General NPDES Permit No. TNG670457 Termination/Request To Transfer Two Outfalls
Process Water NPDES Permit No. TN0081311 Renewal/Modification

Bradley County, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Janjic:

As required in Part II. Section A.I. of NPDES Permit number TN0081311, Wacker is submitting for review
the following package, which consists of three (3) primary sections. A brief description of each section
has been summarized below.

Sections I & II - Title Page & Introduction

Section III (Construction Stormwater) - A request to terminate and transfer two outfalls to NPDES Permit
No. TN0081205

Section IV (Hydrostatic Test Water) - A request to terminate and transfer two outfalls to NPDES Permit
No. TNG670457

Section V (Process Water) - A request to renew and modify NPDES Permit No. TN0081311 including the
transfer of two outfalls from NPDES Permit No. TN0081205, two outfalls from NPDES Permit No.
TNG670457, and adding process water from a planned fumed silica production process.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (423) 780-8160 or Jeremy Copeland at (423) 780-7953
in my absence.

Sincerely,

Shane Geren

Environmental Engineer
Wacker Poiysilicon North America, LLC

RECEIVED

JUL 0 5 20t6

TN DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENT
AND CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES
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SECTION I- TITLE PAGE

CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER NPDES PERMIT No.

TN008I205 TERMINATION/REQUEST TO TRANSFER

TWO OUTFALLS TO NPDES PERMIT No. TN0081311

GENERAL NPDES No. TNG670457 (HYDROSTATIC

TEST WATER) TERMINATION/REQUEST TO
TRANSFER TWO OUTFALLS TO NPDES PERMIT No,

TN008I3II

PROCESS WATER NPDES PERMIT No. TN008I3II

RENEWAL/MODIFICATION

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

553 Wacker Boulevard

P.O. Box 446

Charleston, TN 37310

Bradley County, Tennessee



SECTIONII' INTRODUCTION

n INTRODUCTION:

Wacker is submitting a multi-part permit termination and renewal/modification package to

TDEC for review and permit issuance. This submittal package is based on existing permit

numbers TN0081205 (Construction Stormwater), TNG670457 (Hydrostatic Test Water) and

TN0081311 (Process and Non-Process Wastewater, Utility Water, Stormwater Associated with

Industrial Activities from Outfall 001, Return Water From River Water Intake From Outfall 002

and Utility Water, Construction Activity and Industrial Activity Stormwater From Outfalls SWl

and SW4). This termination and renewal/modification package is drafted as follows:

Section III (TN0081205 Construction Stormwater) - A request to terminate permit

coverage but transfer only construction storm water Outfalls SWl (Drainage Area 9) and

SW7 (Drainage Area 7) into permit number (TN0081311) and rename them Outfalls

SW2 (Drainage Area 2) and SW3 (Drainage Area 3) respectively. The total permitted

disturbed acreage of 243.70 acres for the facility has all been stabilized with the exception

of approximately 10 remaining acres which are located in all four (4) drainage areas.

Section IV (TNG670457 Hydrostatic Test Water) - A request to terminate permit

coverage but transfer only hydrostatic test water outfalls 003 (SW2) and 004 (SW4) into

permit number (TN0081311) for discharge at SWl and SW4 respectively. These are the

same physical locations but using existing location numbers.

Section V (TN0081311 Process and Non-Process Wastewater, Utility Water,

Stormwater Associated with Industrial Activities from Outfall 001, Return Water

From River Water Intake From Outfall 002 and Utility Water, Construction

Activity and Industrial Activity Stormwater From Outfalls SWl and SW4) - A

request to renew, but also to modify by incorporation of construction stormwater activity

at Outfalls SWl (Drainage Area 9) and SW7 (Drainage Area 7) from TN0081205

Construction Stormwater as Outfalls SW2 (Drainage Area 2) and SW3 (Drainage Area 3)



respectively and incorporation of Outfalls 003 (SW2) and 004 (SW4) from TNG670457

as Outfalls SWl and SW4 respectively.

Also, the addition of a new construction/industrial stormwater outfall SW2A at the

southern boundary of the permitted area is being requested.



SECTION III- CONSTRUCTION

STORMWA TER NPDES PERMIT NO.

TN0081205 TERMINATION/REQUEST TO
TRANSFER TWO OUTFALLS TO NPDES

PERMIT No. TN0081311
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SECTION III, ITEM A. - TITLE PAGE

CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER NPDES PERMIT No.

TN0081205 TERMINATION/REQUEST TO TRANSFER

TWO OUTFALLS To NPDES PERMIT No. TN00813II

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

553 Wacker Boulevard

P.O. Box 446

Charleston, TN 37310

Bradley County, Tennessee

Latitude: 35° 17' 43.51"

Longitude: -84° 47' 48.08"

Existing Permitted Outfalls: SWl, SW2, SW4, SW7

Outfalls Requested To Be Transferred To TN0081311: SWl (Drainage Area 9) renamed as SW2
(Drainage Area 2) and SW7 (Drainage Area 7) renamed as SW3 (Drainage Area 3)

Property Boundary Acreage: 535.13
Permitted Boundary Acreage: 243.70

(Disturbed Acreage = 10.0)
(Stabilized Acreage == 233.70)

Mary Beth Hudson (V.P. & Site Manager)



State of Tennessee

depar™ent of environment and conservation

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

William R. Snodgrass - Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11th Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243-1102

December 6, 2013

Mr. Jeremy Copeland
Environmental Manager
Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC
e-copy: ieremv.copeland@wacker.com
PC Box 446

Charleston, TN 37310

Subject: NPDES Permit Nos. TN008I3U and TN0081205
Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC
Charleston, Bradley County, Tennessee

Dear Mr. Copeland:

In the period of last few months, we've had several discussions and meetings regarding status of above
referenced NPDES permits for the Wacker Polysilicon North America facility located in Bradley County. Your
letter dated October 22, 2013, outlined specific issues and questions that need be addressed. This response
documents our conversations and, hopefully, will provide guidance for the future regulatory framework.

Process Wastewater

The current process wastewater discharge permit was prepared to authorize the discharge of pollutants at
loadings that were considered ''de minimis." Information you provided indicates that planned production
expansion requires additional discussion, particularly considering changes in the TN Water Quality Standards
which became effective on July 2, 2013.

Attachment A in your letter provided characterization of wastewater expected from the new production plant.
Parameters are very similar to what was in the original application and are currently authorized in the NPDES
permit. Chlorides and total dissolved solids (IDS) are listed in concentrations and/or amounts that require
further consideration. Chlorides, of course, are going to be a subset of compounds that constitute TDS. So, for
the purpose of comparing existing permit limits with the planned expansion, TDS can be used as the
representative parameter.

The current permit authorizes discharge of 176,055 lb/day of TDS as a daily maximum, which was established

as a 5% of allocated assimilative capacity. Using the permit application, loading associated with discharge of
chlorides and sodium was estimated at 97,578 lb/day. That allows for additional loading of

176,055 lb/day - 97,578 lb/day = 78,477 lb/day

before permit limitations would have to be modified. Attachment A in your letter listed 87,254 lb/day as an
estimated daily maximum loading of TDS. Therefore, the total proposed loading of TDS exceeds existing permit
limitations and what was considered "de minimis" degradation. The permit modification would be required to



authorize additional pollutant loading. Modification can be requested by submission of an updated NPDES
application form. In addition, altematives to a direct discharge should be evaluated, and evaluation of social and
economic benefits of the proposed discharge would have to be conducted.

Industrial Stormwater Runoff

It has been our long-standing policy to allow for our permittees to decide if they prefer TMSP coverage or an
expanded coverage under the individual NPDES permit. From the regulatory standpoint, there is no difference
with regards to the level of authorization. Both approaches/permits are equally restrictive and enforceable.
Therefore, we are ready to accommodate your decision either way.

Construction Stormwater Runoff

Stormwater runoff from construction phase of the Wacker facility was authorized under the individual NPDES
permit number TN0081205. Individual permit, as opposed to the Construction General Permit (COP) coverage,
was required because the total area of soil disturbance at the site exceeded 50 acres. Now that the construction
activities are practically complete, and are certainly less than 50 acres, the individual permit is no longer
required.

Remaining construction activities can be authorized in two ways: via COP coverage, or it could be incorporated
in the facility's current process wastewater discharge permit. It is my recommendation that current and future
construction activities at the site be incorporated in the process wastewater discharge permit. That approach
would allow you to start and complete small construction projects by only updating the stormwater pollution
prevention plan as necessary. This approach would give you the most flexibility in conducting day-to-day
operations. The only restriction would be that stoim water runoff can be discharged only through established,
authorized outfalls, not from any new point sources.

If you have questions, please contact me at (615) 532-0670 or by E-mail at Vojin.JanJic@tn.gov.

Sincerely,

Vojin Janjic
Manager, Water-Based Systems

cc: Permit File

Chattanooga Environmental Field Office
Ms. Dana L. Wright, Director of Policy and Legislative Affaire, Tennessee Clean Water Network,
Mr. Mike Kendall, Team Leader, Atwell, LLC, mkendall@atwell-grouD.com



SECTION III - ITEM B. - CONSTRUCTION

STORM WA TER NPDES PERMIT No.

TN0081205 TERMINATION/REQUEST TO
TRANSFER TWO OUTFALLS TO NPDES

PERMTNo. TN008I3II NARRATIVE

1) NARRATIVE:

Pursuant to NPDES Permit No. TN0081205, Part Permit Modification, Revocation,

or Termination on page 19 of 41, Wacker is respectfully requesting that this permit be terminated

due to only 10 acres remaining disturbed of the original permitted 243.70 acres and the desire to

transfer only Outfall SWl (Drainage Area 9) and Outfall SW7 (Drainage Area 7) from this

permit into NPDES Permit No. TN0081311 as suggested in your December 6, 2013 memo (see

attached) and described below.

Transfer From TN0081205 (Stor

Outfall SWl (Drainage Area 9)

Outfall SW7 (Drainage Area 7)

Outfall SW2 (Drainage Area 2)

Outfall SW3 (Drainage Area 3)

Note: Physical location of discharge is not changing, only now using most recent permit location
numbers.



SECTION IV- GENERAL NPDES PERMIT NO.

TNG670457 TERMINATION/

REQUEST TO TRANSFER TWO OUTFALLS TO
NPDES PERMT No. TN008I3II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Section
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Termination/Request To Transfer



SECTION IV, ITEM A. - TITLE PAGE

GENERAL NPDES PERMIT No. TNG670457

TERMINATION/REQUEST TO TRANSFER TWO

OUTFALLS to NPDES PERMIT No. TN0081311

for

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

553 Wacker Boulevard

P.O. Box 446

Charleston, TN 37310

Bradley County, Tennessee

Latitude: 35° 17' 43.51"

Longitude: -84° 47' 48.08"

Existing Permitted Outfalls: 001, 002, 003(SW2), 004(SW4)

Outfalls Requested To Be Transferred To TN008I311: 003(SW2) renamed as SWl and 004(SW4)

renamed as SW4

Mary Beth Hudson (V.P. & Site Manager)



SECTION IV-ITEMB. - GENERAL NPDES

PERMIT NO. TNG670457 TERMINATION/

REQUEST TO TRANSFER TWO OUTFALLS TO
NPDESPERMTNo. TN00813II NARRATIVE

1) NARRATIVE:

A Notice of Termination is respectfxilly being requested regarding permit # TNG670457 in an

effort to consolidate all site water discharges into one permit. This permit authorizes hydrostatic

test water to be discharged from four (4) outfalls which are 001, 002, 003 (SW2), and 004

(SW4). We request that only outfalls 003 (SW2) and 004 (SW4) be transferred from this permit

into NPDES Permit No. TN0081311 and renamed as SWl and SW4 respectively, due to

hydrostatic test water no longer discharging from 001 and 002.

This permit expired on May 15, 2015 however an application to modify and renew was

submitted to Jim McAdoo via e-mail on Wednesday, March 2, 2016 at 8:36AM (EST), see

attached.



WACKERl POLYSILICON

March 2, 2016

Jim McAdoo

Water-Based Systems
NPDES Permit Writer

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue

William R. Snodgrass, Tennessee Tower
Nashville. TN 37243

RE: Wacker Polysillcon North America, LLC
General NPDES Permit Tracking No. TNG6704S7 (Renewal/Modification)
Chlckamauga Reservoir, South Mouse Creek Embayment at Lower River Road
Bradley County, Tennessee

Dear Mr. McAdoo;

On September 4, 2014 TDEC issued General NPDES Permit For Discharges Of Hydrostatic Test Water

Tracking No. TNG670457 which authorized hydrostatic test water to be discharged at Outfalls 001 and

002. A modification of the same permit was issued by TDEC on March 13,2015 which allowed hydrostatic

test water to be discharged at 003 (SW2) and 004 (SW4). This modification of the permit will expire on

May 15.2016.

Pursuant to Condition 11.1 on page 10, Wacker is now requesting that the permit be renewed/modified to

delete the original Outfalls 001 and 002 due to the hydrostatic tests at those locations having been

completed. Please find enclosed the following documents related to our General NPDES Permit Tracking

No. TNG670457 (Renewal/Modification):

1. Signed Notice of Intent (NO!)

2. Location Map

If you have any questions, please contact me at (423) 780-8160 or Jeremy Copeland at (423) 780-7953 In

my absence.

Shane Geren

Environmental Engineer
Wacker Polysllicon North America, LLC

cc: Bob Alexander



GENERAL NPDES PERMIT FOR

DISCHARGES OF HYDROSTATIC TEST

WATER RENEWAL/MODIFICATION
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ITEM A - TITLE PAGE

GENERAL NPDES PERMIT FOR DISCHARGES OF

HYDROSTATIC TEST WATER

RENEWAL/MODIFICATION

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

553 Wacker Boulevard NW

P.O. Box 446

Charleston, TN 37310

Bradley County, Tennessee



ITEM B - NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI]



. J
TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

6™ FLOOR, L&C ANNEX, 401 CHURCH ST, NASHVILLE, TN 37243

NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) for discharges of HYDROSTATIC TEST WATER

Site Name: Wacker Polysiiicoti North America, LLC Existing
Trackine No:

street Address 553 McBryant Road NW
or Location: Charleston, TN 37310

Latitude; 35° 18'41.106"

Longitude: -84°46' 50.494"

County (ies): Bradley Attach a site location map 133 Map attached
Name and distance to nearest receiving waters, chickamauga Reservoir; South Mouse Creek Embayment at Lower River Road

Chvner or Operator (the person or legal entiQ' Mtich controls the site's operatkm; this may or may not be the same as the site name or the official contact name)

Official Contact Person Name: (individual responsible for a site)
Dr. Konrad Bachbuber

Title or Position:

VP and Site Manager

Mailing Address:

P.O. Box 446

Ci^
Charleston

State: i

TN j
Zip:

37310-0446

Hione:

( 423 ) 780-8800
E-mail:

konrad.bachhubei@wacker.com

Local Contact Person Name: (if ai^ropriate, write "same as 41")

Jeremy Copeland
Title or Position:

Environmental Manager

Site Address: (this may or not be the same as street address)

P.O. Box 446

Site City:

Charleston

State:

TN

Zip:

37310-0446

Phone:

( 423 ) 780-7953
E-mail:

jeremy.copeland@wacker.com

Write in the box (to the right) at circle the number (above) to indicate where to send correspondence:

PROCESS DESCRIPTION (Reply on « separate paee, if necessary

A brief description of the facility or vessel to be tested:

1) Various new and/or used vessels.

Is the vessel to be tested new or used? new Q used

Estimate of the volume of hydrostatic test water to be dlsdiar^.
I) Quantities my per vessel for each test.

Source of the test water.

i) Cleveland Utilities potable water and treated water and rivei/storm water.

A description of matoiai thai has been contained in the vessel, if the vessel has already been in use.

If used vessels are tested they will be void of any chemicals due to bavii^ beoi cleaned at our Equipment Geaning building.

Estimated dates oftesting, frequent of tnts, and duraticm.

1) Various new and/or used vessel tests to be conducted tfarmighout 20 !6<2020.

A brief descriptlrm of Best Management Practices (BMPs) and/wtre^ment of the hydrostatic test water discharges.

1) Industrial storm water ftltering shuctures are utilized in conjunction with <fetention ponds to clean the water of misc. debris.

Indicate how long you wish to be covered under this general permit; the division will establish a 12 month term of coverage unless you request a longer time. Please
note that coverage under this pennit cannot extend beyond dte expiration date of the general permit (March IS. 2016).

n 2 years D 3 years Q 4 years G9 5 years

STATE USE ONLY

Received Dale Reviewer EFO Tracking No. Hi^ Quality Water

TNG67

Fec(8) T & E Aqualk Faaoa 1 Impaired Receivu^ Stream NOCDate



HYDROSTATIC TEST WATER NCI

Site Name; Tradcing No:

For used sections of natural gas pipeline, permit TNG670000 establishes a limit on the concentration of PCBs in the hydrostatic test
water discharge unless the discharger certifies that PCBs have never been used on the pipeline or their presence indicated In die
pipeline, as follows:

Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) have never been used in compressors or other equipment on the pipeline of which the
above-described section is a part, nor has the presence of PCBs been indicated in the pipeline of which the above-
described section is a part.

Printed Name Official Title S^nature

■
ir«

i «I iMi

•laiiua iiiaiiiiiiwia :iai*

3A<4T/

Printed Name Official Title Si^ature

INSTRUCTIONS

Complete the form Type or print clearly, using black or blue ink; not markers or pencil. Answer each item or enter "N/A," for not applicable. If you
need additional space, attach a separate piece of paper to the hydrostatic NOI (Notice of Intent). Requesting coverage under this permit means
that an applicant has obtained and examined a copy of this permit, and thereby acknowledges applicant's ability to be In compliance with
permit terms and conditions. This permit is required for discharges of hydrostatic test water. Ibis form should be submitted at least 30 dtQ^s prior to
the commencement of hydrostatic testing activities.

Permittee Identification/Facilitv Identification Describe and locate the project, use the legal or official name of the facillQ' or site. Provide the
latitude and longitude (expressed in decimal degrees) of the center of the site, which can be located on USGS quadrangle maps. Attach a copy of a
portion of a 7.5 minute quad map, showing location of site, with boundaries at least one mile outside the site boundaries.

Give the namefsi of receiving waters Trace the route of hydrostatic test water runoff from the site and determine the name of the river(s), stream(s),
creek(s), wetiand($). lake(s) or any other water course(s) into >vhicb the hydrostatic test water drains. Note that the receiving water course may or
may not be located on the site. If the first water body receiving test water discharge is unnamed ("unnamed tributary"), determine the name of the
water body which the unnamed tributary enters.

Submitting the form and nhtaintny more information Note that diis form must be signed by the company President, Vice-Presidcnt, or a ranking
elected oflicia! in the case of a municipality, for d^ails see subpart II .9 of the general permit. For more information, contact your tocai EFO, toll-
free, at 1-888-891-8332 (TDEC). Submit the completed NOI form (keep a copy for your records) to the appropriate EFO for the county(ies) whm
the hydrostatic testing activity is located.

Qiattanooga

Columbia

Cookeville

Johnson City

Knoxville

Memphis

Nashville

Street Address

540 McCallie Avenue STE 550

1421 Hampshire Pike

1221 South Willow Ave.

1625 Hollywood Drive

2305 Silverdale Road

3711 Middlebrook Pike

8383 Wolf Lake Drive

711 R S Gass Boulevard

City

ChaOanooga

Columbia

Codceville

Johnson City

Knoxville

Nashville

Zip Code Telephone

(423)634-5745

(931)380-3371

(931)432-4015

(731)512-1300

(423) 854-5400

(865) 594-6035

(901)371-3000

(615) 687-7000

Notice of Coverage The division will review the NOI for completeness and accuracy and transmit to the permittee a Notice of Coverage (NOG) and
Discharge Monitoring Report (DMR) form.

CN-1262 (Rev 04-11) RDAs 2399 and 2400



ITEM C - LOCATION MAP
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SECTION V-PROCESS WATER NPDES

PERMIT NO. TN0081311

RENE WAL/MODIFICA TION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Item

Title Page

Introduction

Modification Requests

Narrative

Permit Contact Information (CN-1090)

EPA Form 1 & Location Map

EPA Form 2C (ooi, 002, swi, sw2, sw3, sw4)

EPA Form 2D (sw2A)

EPA Form 2F (sw2A)

DMRs (Previous 6 Months)

Application Fee ($1,000)

Schematic of Water Flow

Drawins Sheets



SECTION V-ITEM A. - TITLE PAGE

PROCESS AND NON-PROCESS WASTEWATER

NPDES PERMIT No. TN0081311

RENEWAL/MODIFICATION REQUEST

for

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

553 Wacker Boulevard

P.O. Box 446

Charleston, TN 37310

Bradley County, Tennessee

Latitude: 35° 17' 43.51"

Longitude: -84° 47' 48.08"

Existing Permitted Outfalls: 001, 002, SWl, SW4

Outfalls Requested To Be Transferred from TN0081205: SWl (Drainage Area 9) renamed as SW2
(Drainage Area 2), SW7 (Drainage Area 7) renamed as SW3 (Drainage Area 3)

Proposed New Additional Outfall: SW2A

Mary Beth Hudson (V.P, & Site Manager)



SECTION V-ITEM B. ■ INTRODUCTION

1) INTRODUCTION

NPDES Permit No. TN0081311 authorizes discharges of process and non-process wastewater,

utility water, stormwater associated with industrial activities from Outfall 001, return water from

river water intake from Outfall 002 and utility water, construction activity and industrial activity

stormwater from Outfalls SWl and SW4. The original issuance date for this permit was January

2, 2012, was later modified on March 1, 2015, and will expire on January 1, 2017. The 180 day

"Duty To Reapply" is on or prior to July 6, 2016.

The first discharge to the Hiwassee River occurred on June 17, 2015 via Outfall 001 and the last

hardcopy Discharge Monitoring Reports (DMRs) submitted to Nashville and copied to

Chattanooga occurred in March 2015. DMRs starting in April 2015 have been completed and

submitted via EPA's NetDMR.

The Form 20 data that is necessary and included in Section V as part of the permit renewal and

as required in the original permit conditions is the result of samples taken primarily in mid-May

2016. Production of the polysilicon plant as this time was about 34% of full, phase one

polysilicon capacity. This does not mean that water effluent volume and pollutant concentration

increases in a linear relationship as production increases, but Wacker recognizes it's necessary to

correlate the production volume of the site to the data set included on the 20 forms.



SECTION V-ITEM C. -

MODIFICA TION REQUESTS

A) MODIFICATION REQUESTS

Request #1

The first modification request is to transfer only Outfall SWl (Drainage Area 9) and Outfall SW7

(Drainage Area 7) from NPDES Permit No. TN0081205 into this permit, see description below.

Outfall SWl (Drainage Area 9) will be renamed as Outfall SW2 (Drainage Area 2)

This drainage area consists of 33.21 total acres, which are all stabilized with the exception of 2.5

acres and represents 13% of the permitted area, see Figure 1 - Site Map/Drainage Area Plan in

Item I. of Section V. The drainage area flows from the north to the south, down 1®^ Avenue's

open lined rip rap diversion ditch, through a 30" x 80' concrete culvert crossing, into the open

lined rip rap diversion ditch, through a second 30" x 85' concrete culvert crossing, into the open

lined rip rap diversion ditch and into Detention Pond #2. Cleveland Utilities Wastewater

Division's fenced in Wacker Lift Station is located to the north of the pond. Stormwater runoff

from the road leading to the Wacker Lift Station discharges into Detention Pond #2 on the north

side. Stormwater then flows through a gravel filter into a 3" orifice, into a vertical 6' x 6'

concrete box structure, into a 24" x 56' PVC pipe and discharges at SW2 into Wetland

Mitigation Area #2 South, see Sheet 3 - Drainage Area 2, Detention Pond #2, Details.

Outfall SW7 (Drainage Area 7> will be renamed as Outfall SW3 (Drainage Area 31

This drainage area consists of 55.41 total acres, which are all stabilized with the exception of 2

acres and represents 23% of the permitted area, see Figure 1 - Site Map/Drainage Area Plan in

Item I. of Section V. The drainage area flows from the northeast to the southwest, down E-

Street, including Wacker's fire department building, the southeast comer of Warehouse

(approximately 25% of the roof water), portions of the road sections between these two

buildings, and into Detention Pond #3. In the future, estimated to be early 2017, a new fumed



silica (HDK) production facility will be constructed in this area. Construction stormwater from

this area will flow through constructed BMPs in the area and then into the existing stormwater

system or into a 54" pipe into Detention Pond #3. Additionally, an excess unsuitable soils pile

that was created during the construction phase of Poly 11 will be used for any excess soil from

HDK drains into Detention Pond 3. Stormwater exits Pond 3through one of three 8" faircloth

skimmers, into a 48" metal riser, into a 15" x 112' metal pipe and discharges at SW3, see Sheet

4, Detention Pond #3, Details. Water then flows south through open field ditches that eventually

discharge into South Mouse Creek.

SUMMARY OF OUTFALL LOCATIONS CURRENT/FUTURE

TN0081205 TN0081311 I Receiving ^ Latitude
Current Outfall Future Waters

Outfall

Reauest to Wetland Area 35° 17'38.48"Request to Wetland Area

transfer into

TN0081311

and rename as

SW2

Currently
listed as SWl

Connected to

South Mouse

Creek

Wetland Area

Connected to

South Mouse

Creek Embayment

South Mouse

Creek

South Mouse

Creek Embayment

in

TN0081311

Request to
add

Currently
listed as SW4

SW2A

SW4

in

TN0081311

Request to
transfer into

TN0081311

and rename as

SW3

Unnamed

Tributary to South
Mouse Creek

35° 18'20.23"

35° 17'34.81"

35°I8'22.11"

35° 17'37.32"

Longitude

-84° 48'19.59"

-84° 47'53.07"

-84° 48'09.13"

-84° 47'28.52"

-84° 47'54.60"



Request U2

The second modification request is to transfer only hydrostatic test water permitted Outfalls 003

(SW2) and 004 (SW4) from NPDES Permit No. TNG670457 into this permit and rename as

SWI and SW4 respectively, due to hydrostatic test water no longer discharging from 001 and

Request #3

The third modification request consists of authorizing process water discharges from a new

production process at the Wacker Charleston site. The planned production process is a fumed

silica (HDK) production plant. Construction is planned to begin in 2017 with production then

expected to begin in 2019.

The HDK process uses by-product (tetrachlorosilane, trichlorosilane, dichlorosilane) of the

polysilicon production process as a key material feedstock to produce HDK. Silanes will be

processed in a flame hydrolysis reactor, filtered and purified to produce silica (Si02) product. An

acidic scrubber and a caustic waste gas scrubber that includes hydrogen peroxide will be used to

scrub hydrogen chloride and chlorine from the process air emissions. These scrubbers along with

a small volume of water from the waste silane hydrolysis and cooling water will be sent to the

existing site wastewater treatment plant for treatment prior to discharge.

The process chemistry for the HDK process results in a similar wastewater as generated from

polysilicon production. The overall effect of the HDK production is beneficial to the site

wastewater volume and load. The benefit includes a reduction in chlorides (dissolved solids) and

total wastewater volume due to trichlorosilane and dichlorosilane that are currently byproduct in

polysilicon production cannot be used and has to be hydrolyzed, treated and discharged in filter

cake and wastewater effluent. The trichlorosilane and dichlorosilane will be processed into silica

in the HDK plant when it becomes operational and sold as product. The estimated benefit

includes a reduction in silicate load in site wastewater of up to 50% and also a marginal

reduction in wastewater volume. An updated Schematic of Water Flow has been included in

Item I. of Section V.



SECTION V' ITEMD. - NARRATIVE

A) NARRATIVE

a. This facility is located in Charleston, Tennessee and appears on the Charleston 7.5 minute

USGS Quadrangle (see Section C). A more specific location of this facility in Bradley County is

Latitude: 35° 17' 43.51" north and Longitude: -84° 47' 48.08" west. Primary access to the

facility is from Interstate 75, Exit 33, east on State Highway 308 (Lauderdale Memorial

Highway), then left at the second traffic light onto Wacker Boulevard then left onto E-Street

(Wacker's main entrance). The facility is bounded on the north by Lower River Road, on the

south by North Mouse Creek Road, on the east by Wacker Boulevard and Olin, and on the west

by South Mouse Creek and the South Mouse Creek Embayment.

b. A brief description of the two (2) remaining drainage areas as well as other past/present areas

are listed below.

L Drainage Area #1

This drainage area consists of 145.56 total acres, which are all stabilized with the exception of 5

acres and represents 60% of the permitted area, see Drawing No. C 17.0 - Drainage Area 1,

Detention Pond #1, Details in Item I. of Section V. This area receives the majority of the

industrial exposures including the Linde hydrogen plant that is co-located on Wacker's land for

the plan process. Water flows generally from the southeast toward the northwest and discharges

at Detention Pond #1 via SWl.

2. Drainage Area #4

This drainage area consists of 9.52 total acres, which are all stabilized with the exception of 0.5

acres and represents 4% of the permitted area, see Drawing No. C17.3 - Drainage Area 4,

Detention Pond #4, Details, in Item I. of Section V. The drainage area receives water from

adjacent to on the north side of the Linde hydrogen plant, unused graveled expansion area, and

some road runoff. This area receives some industrial exposure attributed to particulate matter



from the plant and loading of chemicals for boiler and water treatments. Water flows generally

from the south to the north and discharges at Detention Pond #4 via SW4.

3. Breakdown of Remainins 10 Disturbed Acres per Drainage Area

isturbe

4. Olin Chemical Leased Area

This is a separate area from the site that, after crossing a small stream north of Lower River

Road, is completely owned by Olin Chemical. Wacker has a lease with Olin to utilize this area

of land to access the Hiwassee River for water supply and process wastewater discharge. The

portion of this route that terminates at the Olin plant is utilized for the distribution of raw

products (through pipes) into Wacker's facility for process and treatment needs. The portion of

the route that extends to the Hiwassee River provides raw water intake and discharge of Wacker

process and non-process wastewater. There are no production or industrial exposures in this

section of land and no stormwater collection and treatment activities conducted by Wacker.

5, Wetland Mitigation Area #3

This wetland was constructed in the southwestern section of the property pursuant to ARAP/401

NRSlO.llO.

6. Construction Parking Area

This 17 acre parking area for construction trades was constructed pursuant to TDEC General

NPDES Permit TNRl 12201.



1, Offsite Drainage Bypass

This 3,661 foot long concrete pipe captures offsite drainage from the undeveloped, wooded, OUn

property, stabilized future railroad bed and SW4 where it then discharges into the South Mouse

Creek Embayment, see Sheet 8, Offsite Drainage Bypass Plan.



SECTION V-ITEME. - PERMIT CONTACT

INFORMATION (CN-1090



STATE OF TENNESSEE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND CONSERVATION

DIVISION OF WATER RESOURCES

Water-Based Systems
William R. Snodgrass - Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 11'^ Floor

Nashville, TN 37243-1102

PERMIT CONTACT INFORMATION

Please complete all sections. If one person serves multiple functions, please repeat this information in each section.

PERMIT NUMBER: TN0081 31 1 DATE: 07/01/2016

PERMITTED FACILITY: Wacker Polysilicon North America. LLC COUNTY: Bradley

OFFICIAL PERMIT CONTACT:

(The permit signatory authority, e.g. responsible corporate officer, principle executive officer or ranking elected official)

Official Contact:

Mailing Address:

Pbone numberfs):

Mary Beth Hudson

553 Wacker Blvd.

^423-780-8509

Title or Position.

Vice President and Site Manager

Charleston '"^^ TN "^ 37310

MaryBeth.Hudson@wacker.com

lI'ERMIT BILLING ADDRESS (where invoices should be sent):

Billing Contact; , i i
Jeremy Copeland

Title or Position:

Manager, Environmental Services
Mailing Address:

one number(s);

553 Wacker Blvd., P.O. Box 446

723-780-7953

Charleston 37310

Jeremy.Copeland@waGker.com

FACILITY LOCATION (actual location of permit site and local contact for site activity):

Facility Location Contact: Title or Position

Jeremy Copeland m
Facility Location (physical street address): City: _

553 Wacker Blvd. Charle

Ma

Charle

nager, Environmental Services

ston 37310
Phone numbeifs):

423-780-7953 Jeremy.Copeland@wacker.com
Alternate Contact (ifdesired)

Joseph Shane Geren
Title or Position:

Mailing Address:

Phone number(s):

553 Wacker Blvd.

423-780-8160

Charleston

Environmental Engineer
1 State:—. , i Zip . _

37310

JosephShane.Geren@wacker.Gom

FACILITY REPORTING (Discharge Monitoring Report (DN^ or other reporting):

Cognizant Official authorized for permit reporting:

Joseph Shane Geren
Title or Position:

Mailing Address:

Phone numberfs):

553 Wacker Blvd.

423-780-8160

Environmental Engineer
State: ■ Zip.

Charleston TN 37310

~TX number for reporting:

517-264-4003

t:-maiJ.

JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com
Does the facility have interest in starting electronic DMR reporting? Yes No '
Yes. Already in progress. '

CN-1090 (Rev. 11-14)



SECTION V - ITEM F.-EPA FORM I &

LOCATION MAP



Please print or type in the unshaded areas only.

1  &EPA
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

GENERAL INFORMATION
Conso/tdated Permits Program

(Read the "General Inslruciions" hefore sianing.)

Form Approved, 0MB No. 2040-0086.

1. EPAI.D. NUMBER

TN0081311

la

LABEL ITEMS

I. EPAI.D. NUMBER

PLEASE PLACE LABEL IN THIS SPACE

V. FACILITY MAILING
ADDRESS

VI. FACILITY LOCATION

II. POLLUTANT CHARACTERISTICS

GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

If a preprinted laPei has been provided, affix It in the
designated space Review the information carefuily. If any erf it
is incorrect, cross through it and enter the correct data in the
appropriate fiil-in area tielow. Also. It any of the prepnnted data
IS absent (the area to the left of the laOei space lists the
information that should appear), please provide it in ttie proper
fiiMn area(sj below If the label is complete and correct you
need not complete Items i, III. V, and Vi (except Vl-8 which
must be compifered regardless) Complete all Items if no l^)el
has been provided Refer to the Instructions for detailed Item
descriptions end for ttie legal authorizations under which this
data is collected.

INSTRUCTIONS: Complete A through J to determine whether you need to submit any permit application forms to the EPA. If you answer "yes" to any questons. you must
submit this form and the supplemental form listed in the parenthesis following the question. Mark "X* in the box in the third column if the supitHemental form is attached. If
you answer 'no' to each question, you need not submit any of these forms. You may answer 'no' if your activity is excluded from permit requirements: see Section C of the
instructions. See also, Section D of the instructions for definitions of bold-faced terms.

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS

A. Is this facility a publicly owned treatment works which
results in a discharge to waters of the U.S.? (FORM 2A)

C. Is this a facility which currently results in discharges to
waters of the U.S. other than those descrit}ed In A or 6

above? (FORM 2C)

E. Does or will this facility treat, store, or dispose of
hazardous wastes? (FORM 3)

G. Do you or will you inject at this ̂ cilrty any produced water
or other fluids which are brought to the surface in
connection with conventional oil or natural gas production,
inject fluids used for enhanced recovery of oil or natural
gas. or inject fluids for storage of liquid hydrocarbons?
(FORM 4)

I. Is this facility a proposed stationary source which is one
of the 28 industrial categories listed in the instructions and
which will potentially emit 100 tons per year of any air
pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act and may affect
or be located in an attainment area? (FORM 5)

FORM

ATTACHED

I
I

SPECIFIC QUESTIONS

B. Does or will this facility (either existing or proposed)
include a concentrated animal feeding operation or
aquatic animal production facility which results in a
discharge to waters of the U.S.? (FORM 2B)

D- Is this a proposed facility (other than those described in A
or B above) which will result in a discharge to waters of
the U.S.? (FORM 2D)

F. Do you or will you Inject at this facility industrial or
municipal effluent below the lowermost stratum
containing, within one quarter mile of the well bore,
underground sources of drinking water? (FORM 4)

H. Do you or will you inject at this facility fluids for special
processes such as mining of sulfur by the Frasch process,
solution mining of minerals, in situ combustion of fossil
fuel, or recovery of geothermal energy? (FORM 4)

J  Is this facility a proposed stationary source which is
NOT one of the 28 industrial categories listed in the
instructions and which will potentially emit 250 tons per
year of any air pollutant regulated under the Clean Air Act
and may affect or t>e located in an attainment area?
(FORM 5)

FORM

ATTACHED

I

I
I

NAME OF FACILITY

n
m

SKIP Wacker Polysilicon North America, I  I I 1 I I

IV. FACILITY CONTACT

A. NAME & TITLE [Inu. first. <<■ title)

I  I I I I I I I J I J I 1 I I J I I 1^ I .1 i I I I I I I
Hudson, Mary Beth, Vice President and Site Manager

EID

B. PHONE (artfu code <<• nd.)

■E
V.FACILTY MAILING ADDRESS

A. STREET OR P.O. BOX

1  I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I
553 Wacker Blvd., P.O. Box 446

BD
B. CITY OR TOWN

mm

C. STATE D. ZIP CODE

VI. FACILITY LOCATION

B
BD

s
A. STREET, ROUTE NO. OR OTHER SPECIFIC IDENTIFIER

b'wLU klW. '

Bradley I  I I I I
8. COUNTY NAME

I  I I I I I I I

C. CITY OR TOWN

I  I I I

D. STATE I E. ZIP CODE | F. COUNTY CODE (t/hioHn)



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT

VII. SIC CODES (4-digit, in order of priori

A. FIRST

(specify) Primary Smelting and Refining of Nonferroua Metals
B. SECOND

ICEII
C. THIRD 1  D. FOURTH

(specify)

mm
(.ipecify)

Vltl. OPERATOR INFORMATION

A. NAME
I  I [ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC□I
DEI

B. Is the name listed In Item
I  I I |VIII-A also the owner?

IDYES IZINO

F = FEDERAL
S = STATE
P = PRIVATE

C. STATU^OF OPERATOR (Enter the appropriate Utter into the answer box: if "Other. " specify.)

(oiher thanfederal or .Ktate) D ^ ^
0 = OTHER

D- PHONE (area code no.)

E. STREET OR P.O. BOX

Plia
F. CITY OR TOWN

I  I I I I I i I i I I I I I I 1 I I I I I I I I

Charleston

G. STATE H, ZIP CODE IX. INDIAN LAND
Is the facility located on Indian lands?
□ YES 0 NO

X. EXISTING ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITS

A. NPDES (Discharges to Surface Water.
I  I I I I I I I I I I I

TNG670457

D. PSD (.Air EmiKsumi from I'nip-iseiiSotirce.i
I  I I I I I I I I I I I

N/A
IISBimiEl

lotnnH

BDIl
Im

B. UlC (Underground Iniection of Fluids.
I  I I I I I I I I I I

A

SBIQ

Q in13If

C. RCRA (Hazardous Wastes
I  I I I I I I I I I I I

TNR000040493

E. OTHER (sped

E. OTHER (snea

BiaraiaiQ

BE

Attach to this application a topographic map of the area extending to at least one mile beyond property boundanes. The map must show the outline of the facility, the
location of each of its existing and proposed intake and discharge structures, each of its hazardous waste treatment, storage, or disposal facilities, and each well where it
injects fluids underground. Indude all springs, nvers. and ottier surface water bodies in the map area. See instructions for precise requirements.

XII. NATURE OF BUSINESS a brief descrii

The primary purpose of the facility is the production of hyperpure polycrystalline silicon as a raw material
supplier to the solar panel industry.

The purpose of this application is to renew and modify the current permit (TN0081311) .

XIII. CERTIFICATION fsee instructions)

1 certify under penalty of law that 1 have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted in this application and all attachments and that, based on my
inquiry of those persons immediately responsible for edrtaining the information contained in tt>a applicetion, 1 balieva that the information is true, accurate, and complete. 1
am aware that there are significant penalties h>r sutrmitting false information, including the possiMty of fine and imprisonment.

A. NAME & OFFICIAL TITLE (type or prim)
Mary Beth Hudson
Vice President and Site Manager

C. DATE SIGNED

07/01/2016
1

COMMENTS FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY



Permit Number

Air (Consbvction • North Generator)

Air (Construction • South Generate)

Air {Construction • Boilers) 967203F (Amendment #3)

Air (Operating - Crusher)

Insignificant Activities/Emissions TDEC Sept. 9.2011 letter

Air (Construction - East Fire Pump)

Air (Construction - West Fire Pump)

Air (Construdion - Trichlwosilane (TCS) and Polysiiicon (Poly) Operations

Air (Construction - Hydrochloric Acid (HCI) Generation

Air (Construction - Maintenance Activities at Chiorosliane Reaction Building)

Air (Construction - Equipment Cleaning)

Air (Condructlon - WWT)

Air (Construction - Distillation Column Cleaning)

Construction Stormwater NPDES Permit

Process and Not Process, Utility, Stormwater (Industrial & Construction) NPDES Permit

SPCC (Rev.S)

Hydrostatic Test Water NPDES Permit

Land Development ARAP/401 NRS 10.110

Land Development 26a #266693

Land Development

Land Development 26a #219706

Temporary Flowage Easement (TVA)



Received

mentatDep

Date:.

State of Tennessee
Department of Environment and Conservation

Division of Solid Waste Management
Hazardous Waste Program - Waste Audit
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L. Paries Avenue, 14th Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

Patrick J. Flood, PE, Director

Phone: 615-532-0780 Fax: 615-532-0938
^vww.tagov/environment/sol rd-wasie/

November 18, 2015

TNR000040493

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA LLC

553 WACKER BLVD

CHARLESTON. TN 37310

ATTENTION: JEREMY COPELAND

RE: NOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF NEW HAZARDOUS WASTE INSTALLATION H) NUMBER

Your request for a new Installation Identification Number and your $150 fee have been received and
your application has been processed. Your new Installation Identification Number is:

TNR000040493

Reference Location: 553 WACKER BLVD CHARLESTON. TN 37310

Please use this Identification Number on all correspondence relating to hazardous waste issues.

The following conditions apply:
1. Changes in Data

Any changes in installation data such as ownership, contact persons, waste generation, mailing
addresses, etc must be reported to the State of Tennessee within 30 days.

2. Annual Reporting Requirements
Also by receipt of this number, you will be required to annually report your waste generation and
shipping data and pay certain fees associated with the generation of hazardous wastes in Tennessee.

3. Number is Site-Specific
This number is site specific, that is, if your business moves to another location, the Installation
Identification Number (also referred to as your EPA ID Number) remains at the physical location
to which it was assigned. If you move, you are required to make notification to the Division of
your new physical location and request a new Installation Identification Number and pay a $150

For further information about the Hazardous Waste Program in the State of Tennessee, please contact
your auditor: David Dowlen at 615-532-0316 or by eMail at Dave.Dowlen@tn.gov

Sincerely,

Patrick j. Flood, PE, Director
Division of Solid Waste Management

11/18/2015

Date



WACKER VOLYSILICON

vy^cker Polysilicon North America LLC
553 McBryant Road, Charleston, TN 37310-0446, USA

State of Tennessee

Department of Environment & Conservation
Division of Fiscal Services

Attn: Consolidated Fee Office - HW

William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L Parks Avenue, 10th Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

Delivered via E-Mail

JEREMY COPELAND

P-EHS-BCHA

Wacker PolysUIcon
North America LLC

553 McBryant Road
Charleston, TN 37310-0446, USA
Tel. +1 423 780 7953

Fax+1 517 264 4021

jeremy.copeland@wacker.com
P. 0. 60x446

Charieston, TN 37310-0446, USA

D As discussed

□ Thank you
To be kept on file

Requested action:

Q For your information
□ For review and comment
^ Take appropriate action
Q Contact me
D Please return

November 05, 2015

Subject: Site Hazardous Waste Registration

Dear Sir or Madam,

Wacker Polysilicon is submitting the required registration documents for hazardous waste activity.
The following items are enclosed:

•  Form HN-CS
e  Form NF

•  Form HN - H (Contacts)
e  FormHN-EA

•  FormHN-H
•  (2) Forms WSR
•  Check No. 3470003671 in the amount of $150.00

If you have questions regarding this topic, please contact me directly at (423) 780-7953.

Cordially,

Jeremy Copeland. CHMM
Environmental Manager
Wacker Poiysiiicon North America, LLC



State of Tennessee

Dcpartinenl ornnviroament and Conservation
Division orSolid Waste Management
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa I.. Parks Avenue, 14tb Floor

NashvUle, 'W 37243

HN-CS

RESET FORM

UNIFIED CERTIFICATION AND COVER SHEET

► ATTACHTHIS COVER SHEH TO AU REQUSTS PACKETS. DOCUMENTS OR FORMS

NEW REGISTRANTS - SUBMfl THESE FORMS

HN-CS

HN-H

NF

HN-EA

WSR

(THIS FORM)

REGISTRATION I NOTIFICATION

FEES- TRANSPORTERS FORM TR-FOS

ENVIRONMENTAL ACTMTY

FOR EACH WASTE STREAM

1.
NOT

REGISTERED
15^ APPLYING FOR AN I"! APPLYING FOR A USED I") APPLYING FOR A HAZARDOUS |~lADDmONAL•^EPAIDNUMBER •—'OILNUMBER WASTE TRANSPORTER PERMIT '—'CATEGORIES (NON-fiQ
ENTER YOUR EPA ID

2. REGISTERED

SITE

USED on. REGSTRATTON NUMBER

QRenew HAZARDOUS WASTE
TRANSPORTER PERMIT

ENTER YOUR SITE, BUSINESS. OR INSTAUATION NAME

Wacker Polysillcon North America, LLC
IN COUNTY

Bradley
CUratENT LOCATION ADDRESS-NO P.O. BOX NUBffiStS (DKCRONS IF NECESSARY)

553 Wacker Blvd.
LOCATION CITY

Charleston

STATE

TN
ZIP

37310
PHONE

(423) 780-8801
FAX E-MAII

jeremy.copeland@wacker.com
SEND MAIL TO; LAST NAME

Copeland
FIRST NAME

Jeremy
TITLE / DEPARTMENT

Environmental Manager
STREET ADDRESS

553 Wacker B!vd./PO Box 446
CITY

Charleston
STATE

TN
ZIP

37310

3. LOCATION

CHANGE
ITTI pn. □oRKaNAl LOCATION ADDRESS IS WCORREa LJ ADDRESS CHANGB) BY 91:X NEW kjPDATE P,ll^ I 1 LI BUSINESS PHYSICALLY MOVED TO A NEW LOCATION UREZONING/ANNEXATION

n ADDRESS CHANGS} BY 911 EMERGENCY SYSTEM

4. OWNER

CHANGE
EW MANGE OWNER □ UPDATE OTHER OWNER INFORMATION

5. NAME

CHANGE
I^ewQ)PDATE

TRANSFER

6. EPA ID
NUMBER

ENTER EPA ID OF SHE YOU ARE MOVMG TO SITE OR BUSIB^ ASSOOATED WITH EPAU)

ATTACHMENTS AND OTHER REQUESTS
REPC^S/FEES:

C
CHECK IF FEE PAYMENT ATTACHED

HAZ WASTE GENERATOR ANNUAL REPORT[^CORRECTED QlATE
HW TRANSFER FAOtiTY ANNUAL FSS

UNIVERSAL WASH ANNUAL FEES

USED OIL ANNUAL REPORT

USED on. ANNUAL REPORT (CORRECTS))

USED on. ANNUAL REPORT (LATE)

USED OIL ANNUAL ^ES

TSDF ANNUAL FEES

TSOFiVPUCATlONFEES

INFORMATION UPDATES

CONTACT PERSON

ADD ENVIRONMENTAL ACTMTY

END ENVRONMENTAL ACTIVITY

ADO WASTE STREAM(S)

UPDATE WASTE STREAM INFORMATDN

OOSE A WASTE STREAM

BUSINESS OPERATXINAL STATUS
CtOSnVG OR Busmss, INTdUIUfinON. ETC

SPECIAL REQUESTS:
O REGUUTORY INTERPRETATION
□ PRINTED FORMS
□ special ASSISTANCE
□ REQUEST FOR REFUND

OTHER:
□ supplying requested DCXTIM£NT(9
□ RESPOMSE TO ENFORCEMENT
□ OTHER AnACHMENTtS)

ADOmONAL INFORMATION OR COMMENTS

New site

7. REOVIRED CERTIHCATION
I certify under penalty of law that ths document and all aUachments were prepared by me, or under my direction or supervison. The
submitted information is to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant
penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and Imprisonment. As specltied in Tennessee Code Annotated
Section 39-16-702(a)(4), this declaration Is made under penalty of perjury.

VP & Site Manager
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZQ) (ttPRESOfTATIVE

Dr. Konrad Bachhuber
"pTONTEDNAME

i TiriE

0<=\ Io-bl 20I6
'  DATE

CN-1442 CONTINUED RDA2203



STiT SfTE OR FACILITY NAME

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC
on. REOISTRATION NUMBER

FORM GUiPANCC fouowuig is a ust ofadditiohal forms bequwed for cgRTAw wotifh^hows

GOIERALINFO ABOtEV UtfTWSFQRM FRCQ FORM 10 WHEN K) SUBMIT

1. COVER SHEET m-CS

2. BIVIRONMENTALACnvnY HN-E*

3. REGISTRAJKm

4. CONTACT CONTINUATiON WHI

B. VMSTE STREAM REPOir WSR

«. PATMENTOFFEES NF

7. ANNUAL GaiERAIOR FEES B-fDS

8. SHIPFINGRD>ORT 05R

9. WASTERECEiVINCfiEPORT fWR

10. ISDR PERMIT ACnvny TPA

11. TSM ANNUAL FEE FMM TSD^DS

12. TSOFAPPUCATIOHFOS ISIHUV

13. USEDOILTRANSNNDBI IIO«

14. USraOUAMNUM. DOM

15. CLOSURE HK^

HAZAMXKIS tMSIE ROTIFICKnWI COVER SHEET

HAZARDOUS WASTE ElMRONMENTALACnVlIYIUTlFICAllON

HAZARDOUS WASTE REtaSTRATIONANDNOnRCAIKm

HAZARDOUS WAS^ CONTACT ADD OR CHANGE FDFM

HAZARDOUS WASTE SIREAM ISMKT

HAZARDOUS WASTE NOITFICAIION ̂

AtwuM. HASttooosWASTE QOBunoN FEE DEraaawnoN

HAZAROOUS WASTE OFFSire SWPPBIG REPORT

TREATMS(T.STOItAGE,OISPOSALandRECYCLING OFFSITE

WASTE RECOVING

TREATMBIT, STORAGE. DISP<^ and RECYCLING PERWITB)

ACTMTY

AlWUAL TSOF fU OETBWINAnON

KAZARDOUSWASTETREATUSrr.SKMAiSE, DISPOSAL

FACU1V (TSDf) AmnUKWARO (m« REVEW FEES

USED OR.TRANSPORTER CERTHTCAnON

USED 01.ANNUALREPORT

HAZARDOUS YMSTE SITE CLOSURE NOTIFICAnON

REQ

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

N A

A

REQ

CN-0773

CN-0906

CN-0773

CN-090S

CN-0876

CN-0912

CN-1261

CN-1303

CN-1044

EACH SUBMISSIONTO TDEC pNCUIDMG NEW REGISTRANT^

NEW REGISTRANTS; TDENHFYING ENVIRONKRNTALACnvnY AND DATES

NEW REGISnUUnS; ALSO ANNUMLY

CONIlNUATiON FMMTO IDENTIFY SPEOHC ENV ACTTVnY FOR OTNTACTS

NEW RQISTRANIS: NINUAUYAHOWHENMTnNOWASTESTREAMS

NEW REGISIRMIT^ OWNER CHANGE. ADO VMSIESTREAMS; ANNUAL FEES

OtMRC MTBtACnVE FORM CALCULATES ANNUAL GBteWTOR FS

ANNUAL REPORT REQUREMENT; SMPMENTS / DESIWAnONS

ANNUAL REPORT REQUREMENT TSDs ONLY; WASTE RECEIVED

ANNLML REPORTIKQUIREMDn TSOs ONLY; PERMTTEO WASTE ACTMIY

ANNUAL REPORT REQUREMENTTSDs ONLY; ON-UNEFEECALCUtATMM

TSIV ONLY; REI^AND «>PUCAT10N FEESHEET

USED on. DRIVERCERTinCAnON

ANNUAL REPORT FOR USED OH. MANAGEMar?

SITE CLOSURE NOTinCATION

GENERAL REGISTRATION:

N NODFICAnON/REGISTRATION A MNUALREPORT REQ ASREQUIRED

You may select ADCHTIONAL CATEGORIES to renter your location as a CESQG or Identify certain USED OliyUNlVERSAL WASTE related activities, etc
There are NO REGISTRATION FEES ASSOOATED WITH THE CHECKING OF THIS BOX

DEADLINES >FEE5DUEArTIME0FREBIST>ATI0N;5eEF0MINFFDHBErAH3
ENVIRONMenAL ACnVHY ACnON DEADLINE FORMS RKIUII^ UN ADDITION TOTHIS FORM HN-C9

HAZARDOUS WASre CDIERATOR ANNUAL RB>ORTAND FEES MARCH 1 6-FDS,HN-K,NF,W»,0SR

"HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTCR ANNUAL PDTMIT RENEWAL AND F^ DEC 31 HR-H,NF

HAZARDOUS WASTETSDF ANNUAL REPORTAND FEES MARCH 1 TSD-FDS, HN-H, NF, W»t, DSR,TPA,TWR

'HAZARDOUS WASTETOANSFER FACAITY ANNUAL FEES DEC31 HN-H,NF

•USED OA TRANSPORTER ANNUAL REPORTAND FEES MARCH 1 HN-H,NF,UOD

•USED OILTRANSFER FACILITY ANNUALFEES MARCH 1 HN-H,NF

'USED OIL PROCESSOR / RE-REFINER ANNUAL REPORT AND FEES MMtCHl HNH,NF

•UNIVERSAL WASTE DESTIKATION FACIUTT ANmj/U.FER MARCH 1 HN41,NF

CONTACT INFORMATION IF YOU ARE RETURNING DOOIMENTS WITH FEE% USE TRIS AIXHTESS

State of Tennessee

Department of Environment and Coiuervation

Division of Solid Waste Management
William R. Snod^^ Tennessee Tower

312 Rosa L. Parks Avmue, 14th Floor

Nashville. TN 37243

WHERP TO MAIL PAYMEMTS AMD FEES:

State of Tennessee

Department ofEnvironment md Conservation
Division ofFiscal Services - Consolidated Fee Sectioii

William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
312 Rosal.. Parks Avenue, lOth Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

MAKE PAYABLETO: "TREASURER, STATEOFTENNESSEE"

TDBC USE ONLY

FACn LOG IDCODE OACUSIOMERfl UOPNUMBER OiemASSGNS OIWMnMED EMIDNUM»

CN-1442 PAGE 2 PDA 2203
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ME^

State of Tennessee !
Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management

William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower
312 Rosa L Parks Avenue, 14th Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

HAZARDOUS WASTE NOTIFICATION FEES

NF

RESET FORM' REPORT YEAR

2015

OFFICE USE ONLY

HW GENERATOR YES NO

HW TSD FACILITY YES NO

WHO MAY USE

THIS FORM

HW TRANSFER FACIUTY

USED OIL TRANSPORTER

USED OIL TRANSFER FAG

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

YES

WHO MAY NOT hw transporter

USE THIS FORM

USED OIL PROCESSOR - RE-REFINER YES YES

UNIV WASTE DESTINATION FACILITY YES YES

EPA ID CURRENTLY ASSIGNED TO YOU
NEWSITES. LEAVEBLANK

PROVIDE SITE, BUSINESS. OR INSTALLATION NAME

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

USED OIL REGISTRATION NUMBER
IFYOUAREA REGISTERED USED OIL SUE

NEW EXISTING

SITES SITES

— YES NO'

CATEGORY CHECK APPUCA8LE CATEGORY AT LEFT AND ENTER FEE AMOUNT IN CATEGORY TOTAL CODE FEE AMOUNT CATEGORY TOTAL

IF YOU CHECK 3A orAAorSA ON FORM TRFDS, 00 NOT CHECK lA BELOW |
NEW SITE

/
lA 1 DO NOT HAVE AN EPA ID NUMBER FOR THIS SITE AND AM APPLYING

FOR ONE NOW

538 $150.00 $  $150.00
lA TOTAL

— NO' •YES —

-YES- •YES —

2A

OWNER CHANGE

I AM CURRENTLY REGISTERED UNDER THE EPA ID NUMBER I ENTERED

ABOVE AND WANT TO NOTIFY TDEC OF A CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP

IF YOU CHECK BOTH 2A AND 3A THE MAXIMUM FEE IS tlSO.OO

538 $150.00

$0.00

✓

NO YES— 3A 1 AM CURRENTLY REGISTERED UNDER THE EPA ID NUMBER 1 ENTERED

ABOVE BUT HAVE MOVED AND NEED A NEW EPA ID

538 $150.00

FOR 3A - ANNUM. MAINTENCE FEES IN PART 5 BELOW ARE ALSO DUE UPON RELOCATION

2A or 3A TOTAL

4A

WASTE STREAM ADD FEE

ENTER NUMBER OF WASTE STREAMS

YOU ARE IDENTIFYING / ADDING

Q $100.00 EACH I I EXISTING SITE
ADDING WASTE STREAMS

CODE 575 □ $0.00 EACH NEW SITE
'.DEMnFY WASTE STREAMS

o$ $0.00

OFRCE USE ONLY >
ws* ws« ws« ws#

4A TOTAL

✓
ANNIJAI MAINTFNANCF FFFS ANNUAL

r

1) AT TIME OF
DUE DATE CODE FEE AMOUNT

5A HW TRANSFER FACILITY NOTinCATTON

AND ANNUALLY

THEREAFTER ON

DUE DATES GIVEN

DEC 31 572 $850.00 $  $0.00

-YES YES —

5B USED OIL TRANSPORTER

(TN AND OUT STATE)
MARCH 1 573 $200.00

5A TOTAL

$  $0.00

5C USED OIL TRANSFER FACILITY
2) UPON

MARCH 1 574 $1000.00

5B TOTAL

S  $0.00

5D USED OIL PROCESSOR / RE-REFINER
RELOCATION

AND ANNUALLY

THEREAFTER ON

DUE DATES GIVEN

MARCHi 571 $2000.00
50 TOTAL

$  $0.00

5E UNIVERSAL WAS-re DESTINATION FACILITY MARCH 1 570 $2000.00
5D TOTAL

S  $0.00

CERTIFICATION

MAKE PAYABLE TO:

"TREASURER, STATE OF TENNESSEE" PAYTHISAMOUNT ►

SE TOTAL

$150.00

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED
(Complete Form HN-CS Including Section 7)

TDEC OFFICE USE ONLY

GRAND TOTAL
ADD CATEGORY TOTALS

Ld(;ib»De STAFF INinALS bm OTMNSPSftEb epAiANiiMBa

CN-1443 RDA.2203
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State of Tennessee (
Department of Environment -..d Conservation

I: Division of Solid Waste Management
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 14th Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

HAZARDOUS WASTE CONTACT NOIIFICATION

f RESET
HN - H (Contacts)

ENTER CURRENT EPA ID NUMBER PROVIDE SITE. BUSINESS, OR INSTALLATION NAME

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

USED Oil REGISTRATION NUMBER

1. BILUNG ADDRESS • SEND BILUNG INFORMATION TO THE ATTENTION OF:

LAST NAME RRST NAME

Copeland Jeremy
MI TITLE DEPARTMENT

D Environmental Manager EHSS

COMPANY, AGENCY OR OTHER

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

CORPORATE REGION CORPORATE DISTRia

BUSINESS BILLING STREET ADDRESS

553 Wacker Blvd.. (PO Box 446)
ary/TOWN/LOCALnY

Charleston

STATE /TERRITORY

TN

ZIP / POSTAL CODE

37310

COUNTRY

United States

PHONE 1 PHONE 2

(423) 780-7953 (423) 780-8160

FAX EMAIL

jeremy.copeland@wacker.com

2. MANAGER

LAST NAME

Bachhuber

RRST NAME

Konrad

Ml TITLE

Dr.

STREET ADDRESS

553 Wacker Blvd., (PC Box 446)

CITY /TOWN / LOCAIJTY

Charleston

STATE /TERRITORY

TN

ZIP / POSTAL CODE

37310

COUNTRY

United States

PHONE 1

(423) 780-8801

PHONE 2

(423) 780-8800

FAX EMAIL

konrad.bachhuber@wacker.com

LAST NAME

Copeland

FIRST NAME

Jeremy

Ml TITLE

D Environmental Manager

STREET ADDRESS

553 Wacker Blvd. (PO Box 446)

CITY/TOWN/LOCALITY

Charleston

STATE /TERRTTCRY

TN

ZIP / POSTAL CODE COUNTRY

37310 United States

PHONE 1

(423) 780-7953

PHONE 2

(423)310-3874

FAX EMAIL

jeremy.copeland@wacker.com

i. TECHNICAL CONTACT

4. EMERGENCY CONTACT

LAST NAME

King

FIRST NAME

Dan

Ml TITLE STREET ADDRESS

Emeigency Preparedness Manager 553 Wacker Blvd. (PO BoX 446)

CTTY /TOWN / LOCALITY

Charleston

STATE/TERRITORY

TN

ZIP / POSTAL CODE COUNTRY

37310 United States

PHONE 1

(423) 780-8150

PHONE 2

(423) 829-7106

FAX EMAIL

dan.king@wacker.com

5. OPERATOR

LAST NAME

Gruenieltner

RRST NAME

Walter

Ml TITLE

Dr.

STREET ADDRESS

553 Wacker Blvd. (PO Box 446)

CnY /TOWN / LOCALITY

Charleston

STATE /TERRITORY

TN

ZIP / POSTAL CODE COUNTRY

37310 United States

"HONEl

(423) 780-8392

PHONE 2

(423) 244-6523

FAX EMAIL

walter.gruenleltner@wacker.com

CN-1445 CONTINUED RDA 2203



EPA ID NUMBER STTE BUSINESS, OR INSTALLATION NAME (

1 Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC
USED OIL REGiSTRATlON NUMBER

6. LICENSE or PERMIT AGENT |(FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS, IF APPLICABLE)
LAST NAME RRST NAME MI TITLE STREET ADDRESS

COMPANY, AGENCY OR OTHER

CITY/TOWN/LOCALTTY STATE /TERRITORY ZIP / POSTAL CODE

TN

COUNTRY

United States

PHONE 1 PHONE 2 FAX EMAIL

7. CONTRACTOR 1

LAST NAME HRSTNAME MI TITLE STREET ADDRESS

COMPANY, AGENCY OR OTHER

CITY/TOWN/LOCALTTY STATE/TERRITORY ZIP/POSTAL CODE

TN

COUNTRY

United States

PHONE 1 PHONE 2 FAX EMAIL

8. CONTRACTOR 2

USTNAME FIRST NAME Ml TITLE STREET ADDRESS

COMPANY, AGENCY OR OTHER

CITY /TOWN / LOCALITY STATE /TEIWTORY ZIP / POSTAL CODE

TN

COUNTRY

United States

'HONE 1 PHONE 2 FAX EMAIL

9. PART A OR PART B PERMIT CONTACT 1

LAST NAME RRST NAME MI TTTLE STREET ADDRESS

COMPANY, AGENCY OR OTHER

CITY /TOWN / LOCALITY STATE /TERRITORY ZIP / POSTAL CODE

TN

COUNTRY

United States

PHONE 1 PHONE 2 FAX EMAIL

10. PART A OR PART B PERMIT CONTACT 2

LAST NAME RRST NAME MI TTTLE STREET ADDRESS

COMPANY, AGENCY OR OTHER

CRY/TOWN / LOCALITY STATE /TERRITORY ZIP/ POSTAL CODE

TN

COUNTRY

United States

PHONE 1 PHONE 2 FAX EMAIL

11. CERTIHCAT10N

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED (Complete Form HN-CS Including Section 7)

DEC OFFICE USE ONLY

iClD

1

LOG ID CODE STAFF INITIALS DATE GIA CUSTOMER # () NEWLV ASSIGNED () TRANSFERRED EPA ID NUMBER

CN-1445 PAGE 2 RDA 2203
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State of Tennessee

Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management

William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tower

312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 14di Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

HAZARDOUS WASTE ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITY NOTIFICATION

SET FORM

HN-EA

A. NOTIFICATION 11/05/2015

PERMIT YEAR

ANNUALREPORTYEAR

A.1 ENTER CURRENT EPA ID NUMBER
IF NOT REGISTERED, LEAVE BLANK

A-2 USED OIL REGISTRATION NUMBER
IF NOT APPLICABLE, LEAVE BLANK

A^ SITE LOCATION

[^WITHIN TN ̂ ^OUTSIDE TN
A.4 NAICS CODE;

(SEE SECTION "C")

331410

A.5 SITE, BUSINESS, OR INSTALLATION NAME

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

B. ENVIRONMENTAL ACTIVITY IDENTIFICATION
GENERATOR CATEGORIES - CHECK ONE

X rENERATOR

nLARGE QUANTITY, LOG
GENERATES, in any calendar month. 1,000
kg/mo. (2,200 lbs/mo.) or more of hazardous
waste; OR GENERATES In any calendar month
or ACCUMULATES at any time, 1 kg/mo. (2.2
lbs/mo.) or more of acute hazardous waste; OR
GENERATES in any c^endar month or
ACCUMULATES at any time. 100kg/mo. (220
lbs/mo.) or more of acute hazardous spill cleanup
material.

QMALL QUANTITY, SQG

ENERATES, in any calendar month, greater
than 100 kg/mo. (220 lbs/mo. but less than 1000
kg/mo. (2,200 lbs/mo.) of NON-ACUTE hazardous
waste or ACCUMULATES at anytime, more than
0 but less than or equal to 6000 kg/mo. (13,228
lbs/mo. of NON-ACUTE hazardous waste.

ONOmONALLY EXEMPT, CESQG

■ENERATES. in any calendar month, no more
than 100 kg/mo. (220 lbs/mo.) and accumulates
(at any tinfie through the entire year} utKla* 1,000
kg (2,200 lbs) of NON-ACCUTE hazardous waste

FOR "CESQG" FURTHER REGISTRATION IS VOLUNTARY

X

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY

GENERATOR, WASTEWATER

GENERATOR, EPISODIC (SHORT TERM)

GENERATOR, MIXED WASTE

US IMPORTER

US EXPORTER

COMMERCIAL

NON-COMMERCIAL RECYCLER

HAZARDOUS SECONDARY MATERIALS

COLLEGE OR UNIVERSfTY

TEACHING HOSPITAL*

NON PROFIT INSTITUTE *

* OWNED BY OR HAS A FORMAL
WRITTEN AFFILIATION AGREEMENT

WITH A COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY

OTHER REQUIREMENTS

EPA ID REQUIRED YES

ANNUAL REPORT YES

ANNUAL FEES YES

PERMIT NONE

OTHER FORMS UH

NE

WSR

THESE REQUIREMENTS DO NOT
APPLY TO "CESQG" STATUS

^REQUIRED
DATE ACTIVITY BEGAN

09 / 01 /2015
MM DO YYYY

EXAMPLE; 03/25/2012

Qtransporter OUT OF STATE SITES MUST
POSSESS VAUD EPA ID. TN DOES
NOT ISSUE EPA IDs FOR OUT OF
STATE SITES

OTHER REQUIREMENTS ^REQUIRED
EPA ID REQUIRED XES

ANNUAL REPORT ilQ

ANNUAL FEES YES

PERMIT ANNUAL

OTHFR FORMS HN. TRFDS

DATE ACTIVITY BEGAN

/  /
MM DO YYYY

EXAMPLE: 03/25/2012

Qtransfer facility

TRANSPORTERS IDENTIFYING
OWNERSHIP FOR SEPARATE
TRANSFER FACILITY SITES ARE
REQUIRED TO OBTAIN SEPARATE
EPA IDs FOR EACH LOCATION

TSD FACILITIES ARE REQUIRED TO
OBTAIN SEPARATE EPA ID FOR HW
TRANSFER FACIUTY

OTHER REQUIREMENTS ^REQUIRED
EPA ID REQUIRED YES ^
ANNUAL REPORT liQ

ANNUAL FEES YES

PERMIT none

OTHFR FORMS HN. NF

DATE ACTIVITY BEGAN

/  /
MM DD YYYY

EXAMPLE: 03/25/2012

CN-1446 CONTINUED RDA 2203



EPA ID USEDOILR^ 'AHONNUMBER SITEORFACILrrYNAME ^
Wacker Poiysillcon Non.. America, LLC

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY OTHER REQUIREMENTS

1. BURNER EPA ID REQUIRED#! THRU #6

2. FUEL MARKETER UOP# REQUIRED#! THRU #6

Qused oil
3.

4.

=

PROCESSOR / RE-REFINER

TRANSFER FACILirY

ANNUAL REPORT #1 THRU #5

ANNUAL FEES #3 THRU #5
I^REQUIRED

5."TRANSPORTER PERMIT NONE DATE ACTIVITY BEGAN

6.

7. 1□
COLLECTION CENTER
(COMMERCIAL ONLY)

ICOLLECTION CENTER

OTHER FORMS HN #1 THRU #7

N£ #! THRU #5 /  /' (DIY - DO IT YOURSELFER) UO-D #5

UO-AR #! THRU#S

MM DD YYYY

EXAMPLE: 03/25/2012

□s
TREATMENT
TORAGE and

DISPOSAL
(TSDF)

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY OTHER REQUIREMENTS

Qrecycler
[""llNCINERATOR, BOILER OR INDUSTRIAL

'furnace

^UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL
[^RECEIVER OF HW FROM OFF SITE
QpOST CLOSURE ONLY
ricORRECTIVE ACTION ONLY

EPA ID REQUIRED YES

ANNUAL REPORT

ANNUAL FEES

PERMIT XES

OTHER FORMS HN. NF

EXTENSIVE PERMITTING PROCESS
INVOLVED FOR TSDs; CONTACT
HW PERMITTING STAFF

^REQUIRED
DATE ACTIVITY BEGAN

/_/.
MM DD YYYY

EXAMPLE; 03/25/2012

[Universal
WASTE

CHECK ALL THAT APPLY OTHER REQUIREMENTS

DESTINATION FACILITY
1

EPA ID REQUIRED YES #!,#2

^LAMP CRUSHER, COMMERCIAL
^RECYCLER (ON-SITE)

ANNUAL REPORT liQ

ANNUAL FEES IfiS #1
2. QlARGE QUANTITY HANDLER
3 |>^SMALL QUANTITY HANDLER PERMITS NONE

IF YOU CHECKED #2 OR #3 ABOVE. CHECK
BELOWALL THAT YOU MANAGE OR GENERATE

OTHER FORMS HM l»1.«
liE #1.«2

X BATTERIES

PESTICIDES

X LAMPS/BULBS

MERCURY CONTAINING EQUIPMENT

4.| [transporter

^REQUIRED
DATE ACTIVITY BEGAN

01 /01 /2015
MM DD YYYY

EXAMPLE: 03/25/2012

C NAICS CODES codes may be found AT: httpv'/www.ceflsus.gov/eos/www/naicv
SELECT A NAICS CODE THAT BEST CLASSIFIES THE BUSINESS AT YOUR SITE. WRITE THAT CODE IN SECTION A.4 ON PAGE 1

D. CERTIFICATION REQUIRED

(Complete Form HN-CS Including Section 7)

TOEC USE ONLY
VkCID

1

LOG ID CODE STAFFINITWLS DATE GIA CUSTOMER 9 UOP NUMSER (] NEWLY ASSIGNED ()TRANSFERRED EPAIDNUMBER

CN-1446 PAGE 2 RDA 2203
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State of Tennessee j
Department of Environme.. -.id Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management
William R. Snodgrass Tennessee Tosver
312 Rosa L. Parks Avenue, 14th Floor

Nashville, TN 37243

HAZARDOUS WASTE REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION

1. REGISTRATION IN FORMATION incomplete applica tions will be returned

EPA ID NUMBER (IF NEW. LEANA BLANK) USED oa REGISTRATION NUMBER

HN - H
REPORT YEAR

2015
PERMIT YEAR

OFRCE USE ONLY

2. SITE NAME

SITE, BUSINESS, OR INSTALLATION NAME

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC

3. SITE PHYSICAL LOCATION j
SITE LOCATION ADDRESS - NO P.O. BOX NUMBERS! (GIVE DlRECnONS IF NECESSARY)

553 Wacker Blvd.

LATITUDE LONGITUDE

35.298673138 -84.800751707

CITY STATE ZIP

Charleston TN 37310

TN COUNTY

Bradley
PHONEl PH0NE2 FAX E-MAIL

(423) 780-7953 (423) 780-8800 jeremy.copeland@wacker.com

4. BUSINESS OWNER II I INDIVIDUAL [Xi COMPANY
IF CORPORATE OWNER, PROVIDE CORPORATE NAME

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC
CORPORATE REGION

Tennessee

CORPORATE DISTRia

Bradley County
LAST NAME RRSTNAME MI TTTLE

OWNER MAIUNG STREET ADDRESS

553 Wacker Blvd.

CITY AOWN / LOCALITY

Charleston
STATE AERRHORY

TN

ZIP / POSTAL CODE

37310

COUNTRY

USA
PHONEl PH0NE2 FAX

(423)780-7953 (423)780-8800
EMAIL

jeremy.copeland@wacker.com

# EMPLOYEES

450

DATE OWNERSHIP BEGAN

01/01/2011

DATE OWNERSHIP ENDED •OWNER CODE

P

•LAND CODE

P

'Federal (F); State (S); Private (P); Indian

(I); County (C); Municipal (M); District
(D): Other (0)

5. MAIUNG ADDRESS SEND MAIL TO THE ATTENTION OF:

LAST NAME

Copeland
FIRST NAME

Jeremy
MI TITLE DEPARTMENT

D Environrriental Manager EHSS
BUSINESS MAIUNG STREET ADDRESS

553 Wacker Blvd, (PO Box 446)
CITY/TOWN/LOCALITY

Charleston
STATE AERRTTORY

TN

ZIP / POSTAL CODE

37310

COUNTRY

USA
PHONEl PH0NE2

(423) 780-7953 (423) 780-8800
FAX EMAIL

jeremy.copelancl@wacker.com

CN-1447 CONTINUED RDA 2203



EPA ID NUMBER jITe, business, or installation name ^

Wacker Polysilicon North America, LLC
USED OIL REGISTRATION NUMBER

6. HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS ONLY

us DOT or MC/MX NUMBER - HW TRANSPORTERS ONLY

NOTE: A COMPLETE APPLICATION INCLUDES THIS FORM, THE HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTER FEE

DETERMINATION SHEET (FORM TRFDS CN-0783), AND YOUR REMITTANCE. PERMITS ARE ISSUED ONLY AFTER

VERIFICATION OF RECOPT OF THESE ITEMS. DATA SUPPUED ON THIS FORM BY TRANSPORTERS LOCATED

OUTSIDE THE STATE OF TENNESSEE WILL BE VERIHED BY REVIEWING THE DATA SUPPLIED TO THE HOME

STATE'S REGULATORY AGENCY. PERMITS ISSUED BY THE STATE OF TENNESSEE WILL BE DELAYED UNTIL THE

DATA IN YOUR HOME STATE IS MADE CURRENT WITH THAT AGENCY.

6A. HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS MODES AND CAPABILITIES

MODES NUMBER USED TRANSPORTER CAPABILmES

Q HIGHWAY

Qwater

FIrail

□air

TRl)rK<;

TRAILERS

TANKERS

BOATS, BARGES

□ EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS □ GASES
(~1 OXIDIZERS AND ORGANIC PEROXIDES Q RADIOACTIVE SUBSTANCES
l~l MISCELLANEOUS HAZARDOUS ^ UNIVERSAL WASTE

MATERIALS Q CORROSIVE MATERIAL
□ FLAMMABLE / COMBUSTIBLE UQUIDS Q LIQUIDS/SOLIDS/LNFECTIOUS SUBSTANCES
□ FLAMMABLE SOUDS /SPONTANEOUSLV ["]

COMBUSTIBLE UQUIDS '

68. TRANSFER FACILITIES YOU USE :HECK here if you do not utilize TRANSFER FACILITIES IN TENNESSEE

US EPA ID NUMBER BUSINESS NAME OF TRANSFER FAaUTY USED

LOCATION OF TRANSFER FACILITY ■ HIGHWAY, ROUTE, ROAD, OR DIRECTIONS (NOT A MAIL ADDRESS) COUNTY

CONTACT PERSON CONTAa PERSON MAIUNG ADDRESS OTY, STATE, ZIP CONTACT PERSON PHONE WITH AREA CODE

US EPA ID NUMBER BUSINESS NAME OF TRANSFER FAOUTV USED

LOCATION OF TRANSFER FAOUTY - HIGHWAY, ROUTE, ROAD, OR DIRECTIONS (NOT A MAIL ADDRESS) COUNTY

rONTACT PERSON CONTACT PERSON MAIUNG ADDRESS CITY. STATE. 2P CONTACT PERSON PHONE WITH AREA CODE

US EPA ID NUMBER BUSINESS NAME OF TRANSFER FACILITY USED

LOCATION OF TRANSFER FAQLITY - HIGHWAY. ROUTE, ROAD, OR DIRECTIONS (NOT A MAIL ADDRESS) COUNTY

CONTAa PERSON CONTACT PERSON MAIUNG ADDRESS OTY, STATE, ZIP CONTAa PERSON PHONE WITH AREA CODE

6C. GENERAL INFORMATION FOR HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS

Persons must obtain a Hazardous Waste Transporter Permit if they transport hazardous wastes that originate or terminate at points in Tennessee. The permit
will be issued by the Department upon review of a completed application renewal form, and receipt of any applicable fees. A copy of the permit must be
maintained within each transport vehicle. Permits are registered to the EPA identification number supplied on the application renewal form. The EPA
Identification number is specific to your location and the permit is therefore not transferable if you change locations. For annual renewal, the renewal forms
and fee are due no later than December 31. The permit duration is from the effective date until January 31 of the following year. The regulations require
transporters to comply not only with the permit regulations but also the operational standards that pertain to manifests, other record keeping and hazardous
waste discharges. You must also comply with any and all regulations imposed by the Tennessee Regulatory Commission, the U. S. Environmental Protection
Agency, the U. S. Department of Transportation, U.S. Department of Homeland Security and any other pertinent local, state or federal laws. To view
applicable Rules on line, visit httD://www.tn.Qov/sQa/njias/0400/0400.12/040Q.12.01/0400.12^1.htm

7. CERTIFICATION

CERTIFICATION REQUIRED (Complete Form HN-CS Including Section 7)

|tdec office use only
\C ID

1

LOG ID CODE STAFF INITIALS DATE GIA CUSTOMER » () NEWLY ASSIGNED [) TRANSFERRED EPA ID NUMBER

CN-1447 PAGE 2 RDA 2203
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SECTION V-ITEM G. - EPA FORM 2C/EPA

FORM 2D/EPA F0RM2F/DMRs



Please print or type in the unshaded areas only.

FORM

EPA I.D. NUMBER (copy from Item I ofForm I)

TN0081311

Form Approved.
0MB No. 2040-0086.

Approval expires 3-31-98.

2C oEPA
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DISCHARGE WASTEWATER

EXISTING MANUFACTURING, COMMERCIAL, MINING AND SILVICULTURE OPERATIONS
Consolidated Permits ProgramNPDES

I. OUTFALL LOCATION

For each outfall, list the latitude and longitude of its location to the nearest 15 seconds and the name of the receiving water.

A. OUTFALL NUMBER B. LATITUDEB. LATITUDE 11  C. LONGITUDE
1. DEG. 2. MIN. 3. SEC 1 DEG. 2. UIN. 3. SEC.

35.00 18.00 51. 96 -84.00 47 . 00 9.32

35 . 00 18 . 00 41.55 -84.00 46 . 00 55.57

o
o

ni
m

18.00 20.23 -84.00 47.00 53 . 07

35.00 17.00 38.48 -84.00 19.59 19.59

D. RECEIVING WATER (name)

II. FLOWS. SOURCES OF POLLUTION, AND TREATMENT TECHNOLOGIES

A. Attach a line drawing showing the water flow through the facility. Indicate sources of miake water, operations contributing wastewater to the effluent and treatment units
labeled to correspond to the more detailed descriptions in Item B. Construct a water balance on the line drawing by showing average flows between Intakes, operations,
treatment units, and outfalls. If a water balance cannot be determined {e.g., for certain mining activities), provide a pictorial description of the nature and amount of any
sources of water and any collection or treatment measures.

B. For each outfall, provide a description of: (1) All operations contributing wastewater to the effluent, Including process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling water,
and storm water runoff: (2) The average flow contributed by each operation; and (3) The treatment received by the wastewater. Continue on additional sheets If
necessary.

1. OUT

FALL

NO. (hsi)

2. OPERATION(S) CONTRIBUTING FLOW 3. TREATMENT

a. OPERATION (list)

b. AVERAGE FLOW

(include units) a. DESCRIPTION

b. LIST CODES FROM

TABLE 2C-1

Process (chlorosilane 6 polysilicon)
440 gal/min

process hydrolysis
IG 10

-contact cooling water
S60 gal/min

River Water intake - return water
44,000 gal/day

Returns a portion of the river water captured
in the intake station back to river.

It Is only river water and any solids carried
with the water. No treatment or chemicals added

Storm water, clean potable. Appx 2,500 gal/day
Area wash-downs (potable/industrial water),
eye-wash & safety shower water (potable).

industrial (treated river water. 1 uncontaminated steam/compressor condensate,
' line flushes (potable & clean industrial water!

potable quality w/ no chlorine) and all items identified in Section 3.1.2 of

TMSP Permit No. TNR050000

clean eondenaate, hydrostatic tests hydrostatic test water of clean pipe

Scormwater Runoff
less than 1.0 HGD

Gravity settling

OFFICIAL USE ONLY (effluent guidelines sub-categories)

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE 1 of 4 CONTINUE ON REVERSE



Please print or type In the unshaded areas only

FORM

EPA I.D. NUMBER (copy from hem I of form I)

TN0081311

Form Approved.
0MB No. 2040-0086.

Approval expires 3-31-98.

2C ^EPA
U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DISCHARGE WASTEWATER

EXISTING MANUFACTURING, COMMERCIAL, MINING AND SILVICULTURE OPERATIONS
Consolidated Permits ProgramNPDES

I. OUTFALL LOCATION

For each outfall, list the latitude and l<»igitude of its location to the nearest 15 seconds and the name of the receiving water.

A. OUTFALL NUMBER B. LATITUDE C;. LONGITUDE |
D. RECEIVING WATER (name)

1. DEC. 2. MIN. 3. SEC. 1. DEG. 2. MiN 3. SEC.

35.00 17.00 37.32 -84.00 47.00 54.60 Unnamed Tributary to South Mouse Creek

35 . 00 18.00 22.ll' -84.00 47.00 28 . 52 South Mouse Creek Embayment

II. FLOWS, SOURCES OF POLLUTION, AND TREATMENT TECHNOLOGIES

A. Attach a line drawing showing the water flow through the facility. Indicate sources of intake water, operations contributing wastewater to the efflue'^t, anct treatment ̂ n ts
labeled to correspond to the more detailed descriptions in Item B. Construct a water balance on the line drawing by showing average flows between intakes, operations,
treatment units, and outfalls. If a water balance cannot be determined (e.g., for certain mining actMties), prowde a pictorial description of the nature and amount of any
sources of water and any collection or treatment measures.

B. For each outfall, provide a description of: (1) All operations contributing wastewater to the effluent, including process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling water,
and storm water runoff; (2) The average flow contributed by each operation; and (3) The treatment received by the wastewater. Continue on additional sheets if
necessary.

1. OUT

FALL

NO. (list)

2. OPERATION(S) CONTRIBUTING FLOW 3. TREATMENT

b. LIST CODES FROM

TABLE 2C-1

b. AVERAGE FLOW

(include units) a. DESCR PTIONa. OPERATION (list)
Gravity settlingStormwater Runoff

less than 1.0 MGO

Storm water, clean potable.

industrial (treated river water,

potable quality w/no chlorine)

clean condensate, hydrostatic tests

Appx 2,S0Q gal/day
Area wash-downs (potable/industrial water), eye
wash & safety shower water (potable],

uncontaminated ateam/compressor condensate,
line flushes (potable & clean industrial water)

and all items identified in Section 3.1.2 of

TMSP Permit No. TNR050000

hydrostatic teat water of clean pipe

OFFICIAL USE ONLY (effluent guidelines sub-categories)

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) CONTINUE ON REVERSE



C. Except for storm runoff, leaks, or spills, are any of the discharges described in items ll-A or B intermittent or seasonal?

[71 YES {complete the following table) NO {go 10 Section 111)

3. FREQUENCy

1, OUTFALL

NUMBER {list)

2 OPERATION(s)
CONTRIBUTtNG FLOW

{list)

Clean potable, industrial (treated
river water potable quality w/ no
chlorine), clean condensate

a. E3AYS PER

WEEK

{specify
average)

a. FLOW RATE {innigJ)
B. TOTAL VOLUME

{specify wiih units)

PERYEAR i.lONGTERM 2. MAXIMUM I.LONGTERM Z MAXIMUM C. (JUW^TION
{specify average) AVERAGE DAILY AVERAGE DAILY Imiiays)

0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 mgd 0.0025
mgd

III. PRODUCTION

A. Does an effluent guideline limitation promulgated by EPA under Section 304 of the Clean Water Act apply to your facility?

I  I YES {complete Item III-H) NO {go to Section IV)

B. Are the limitations in the applicable effluent guideline expressed in terms of production (or other measure of operaft'on)?

□ YES {complete Item lll-i') UO {go to Section IV)
C. If you answered "yes" to Item lll-B, list the quantity v^ich represents an actual measurement of your level of production, expressed in the terms and units used in the

appiicabie effluent guideline, and indicate the affected outfalis.

^  1-AVENGE DAILY PRODUCTION 2. AFFECTED OUTFALLS
a, QUANTITY PER DAY b. UNITS OF MEASURE c. OPERATION, PRODUCT. MATERIAL, ETC. {list outfall numbers)(specify)

IV. IMPROVEMENTS

A. Are you now required by any Federai, State or local autiiority to meet any implementation schedule for the construction, upgrading or operations of wastewater
treatment equipment or practices or any other environmental programs which may affect the discharges described in this application? This includes, but is not limited to.
permit conditions, administrative or enforcement orders, enforcement compliance schedule letters, stipulations, court orders, and grant or loan conditions.

I  I YES {complete thefollowing table) [2 NO {go to Item IV-B)
1, IDENTIFICATION OF CONDITION,

AGREEMENT, ETC,
2. AFFECTED OUTFALLS

b. SOURCE OF DISCHARGE

3, BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
4. FINAL COMPLIANCE DATE

a. REQUIRED b. PROJECTED

B. OPTIONAL: You may attach additionai sheets describing any additional water pollution control programs (or other environmental projects which may affect your
discharges) you now have underway or which you plan. Indicate whether each program is now unden/vay or planned, and indicate your actual or planned schedules for
construction.

153 MARK -X* IF DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL CONTROL PROGRAMS IS ATTACHED
EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) CONTINUE ON PAGES



C. Except for storm runoff, leaks, or spills, are any of the discharges described in Items ll-A or B intermittent or seasonal?
I/I YES (complete the following table) 1 1 NO (go to Section flf)

1. OUTFALL

NUMBER (list)

2. OPERATION(s)

1  3. FREQUENCY 1  4. FLOW

a. DAYS PER

WEEK b MONTHS a. FLOW RATE (in mgJ)
B. TOTAL VOLUME

(specify'iilh luiiii)

C. DURATION

(in days)
CONTRIBUTING FLOW

(list)
(specify
average)

PER YEAR

(specify- average)
1 LONG TERM

AVERAGE

2. MAXIMUM

DAILY

1. LONG TERM

AVERAGE

2. MAXIMUM

DAILY

Clean potable, industrial (treated
river water potable quality w/ no
chlorine), clean condensate

0.0025 mgd 0.0025
mgd

III. PRODUCTION

A. Does an effluent guideline limitation promulgated by EPA under Section 304 of tfie Clean Water Act apply to your facility?

□ YES {vompleie Hem Ul-H) NO (go to Section H')
B. Are the limitations in the applicable effluent guideline expressed in terms of production (or other measure of opet^Hon)'}

□ YES (complete hem IH-C) □ NO (go to Section
C. If you answered "yes' to Item lll-B. list the quantity which represents an actual measurement of your level of production, expressed in the terms and units used in the

applicable effluent guideline, and indicate the affected outfalls.
1.AVERA(3E DAILY PRODUCTION I 2. AFFECTED OUTFALLS

a. QUANTITY PER DAY b. UNITS OF MEASURE OPERATION, PRODUCT, MATERIAL, ETC. (U„ outfall numbers)

IV. IMPROVEMENTS

A. Are you now required by any Federal. State or local authority to meet any implementation schedule for the construction, upgrading or operations of wastewater
treatment equipment or practices or any other environmental programs which may affect the discharges described in this application? This includes, but is not limited to,
peimit conditions, administrative or enforcement orders, enforcement compliance schedule letters, stipulations, court orders, and grant or loan conditions.

I  I YES (complete thefoUow mg table) 21 I^-!^)
1. IDENTIFICATION OF CONDITION,

AGREEMENT, ETC.
2. AFFECTED OUTFALLS

a NO b. SOURCE OF DISCHARGE

3. BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT
4. FINAL COMPLIANCE DATE

a. REQUIRED b. PROJECTED

B. OPTIONAL: You may attach additional sheets describing any additional water pollution control programs (or other environmental projects which may affect your
discharges) you now have underway or which you ;^an. Indicate whether each program is now underway or planned, and indicate your actual or planned schedules for
construction.

^ MARK 'X" IF DESCRIPTION OF ADDITIONAL CONTROL PROGRAMS IS ATTACHED
EPA Form3510-2C (8-90) PAGE 2 of 4 CONTINUE ON PAGE 3



EPA I.D. NUMBER (i:opyfrom hem / ofForm I)

CONTINUED FROM PAGE 2 TN0081311
V. INTAKE AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS

A, B, & C: See instructions before proceeding - Complete one set of tables for each outfall - Annotate the outfall number in the space provided.
NOTE; Tables V-A, V-B, and V-C are included on separate sheets numbered V-1 through V-9.

D. Use the space below to list any of the pollutants listed in Table 2c-3 of the instructions, which you know or have reason to believe is discharged or may be discharged
from any outfall. For every pollutant you list, briefly describe the reasons you believe it to be present and report any analytical data in your possession.

1. POLLUTANT 2. SOURCE | 1. POLLUTANT | 2. SOURCE
None from Table 2c-3 expected
to be present

VI. POTENTIAL DISCHARGES NOT COVERED BY ANALYSIS

is any pollutant listed in Item V-C a substance or a component of a substance which you currently use or manufacture as an intermediate or final product ot byproduct?

I  I YES {hsl all such pollutants below ) \^\ NO {go to Item Fl-B)

CONTINUE ON REVERSEPAGE3<rf4EPA FoiTO 3510-2C (8-90)



VII. BIOLOGICAL TOXICITY TESTING DATA

Do you have any knowledge or reason to believe that any biaiogiaa; test :cj acute or or.ronic toxiotly has been made on any of your discharges or on a i-eceivmg water m
relation to your discharge within the last 3 years?

[71 YES (idenufy the lesi(s) and describe theirpurposes below) □ no {go to Section Vllt)
Yes. Two acute toxicity tests have been performed on the site process water discharge (Outfall 001) . In August
2015 and again in February 2016 the tests were performed per existing permit requirements. Results of tests
were LCSO values above 4.88%, which is a pass criteria.

VIII. CONTRACT ANALYSIS INFORMATION

Were any of the analyses reported in Item V performed by a c»nOact laboranry or consulting firm?

YES {Usi the name, address, and telephone number of. and pollutants analyzed by.
each such laboratory or firm below)

B. ADDRESS

3323 Gilmore Industrial Boulevard
Louisville, KY 40213

505 East Broadway Avenue
Maryville, TN 37804

1550 37th St., NE
Cleveland, TN 37312

Microbac Laboratories, Inc.

I  I NO (go to Section IX)

C. TELEPHONE
{area code <i- no.)

502.962.6400

865.977.1200

423.476.7714

D. POLLUTANTS ANALYZED
m

Acute Toxicity Testing

Acute Toxicity Testing

Various parameters

IX. CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that
qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons
directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that diere
are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.
A. NAME & OFFiCIAL TITLE {lype or prim) B. PHONE NO. {area code A no.)

Mary Beth Hudson, V.P. and Site Manager (423) 780-8800



PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN THE UNSHADED AREAS ONLY. You may report some or all of this information
on separate sheets (use the same tormaf) instead of completing these pages.
SEE INSTRUCTIONS,

EPA I.D. NUMBER {wfyfroni hem / ofForm I)

TN0081311

V. INTAKE AND EFFLUENT CHARACTERISTICS (continued from page 3 of Form 2-C)

PART A -You must provide the results of at least one analysis for every pollutant in this table. Complete one table for each outfall. See instructions for additional details.

1. POLLUTANT

a. Biochemical Oxygen
Demand (BOD)

b. Chemical Oxygen
Demand (COD)

c. Total Organic Carbon
(TOO)

d. Total Suspended
Solids (TSF)

e. Ammonia (a.v K)

2. EFFLUENT

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE

(if available)

(1) (1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE

OUTFALL NO.

001

4. INTAKE

(upUonal)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE

b. MASS I CONCENTRATION | (2) MASS | ANALYSES

3. UNITS

(xpectfv if blank)

C. LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE

(if available)

ANALYSES(1) CONCENTRATION

mg/L lb/day

mg/L lb/day

9, 970

11.9

2, 0351, 204

1. 53

f. Flow
VALUE

1.92
VALUE

1.53
VALUE

0.97 309

g. Temperature
(winier)

VALUE
24 . 5

VALUE
20.5

VALUE
16.5 309

h. Temperature
(.•summer)

VALUE
37 . 7

VALUE

30.8
VALUE

30.7 309

lb/day

lb/day

MOD

MINIMUM
6.2

MAXIMUM MINIMUM MAXIMUM
6 .1 STANDARD UNITS

PART B - Mark "X" in column 2-a for each pollutant you know or have reason to believe is present. Mark "X" in column 2-b for each pollutant you believe to be absent. If you mark column 2a for any pollutant which is limited either
directly, or indirectly but expressly, In an effluent limitations guideline, you must provide the results of at least one analysis for that pollutant. For other pollutants for which you mark column 2a, you must provide
quantitative data or an explanation of their presence In your disdiarge. Complete one table for each outfall. See the instructions for additional details and requirements.

1. POLLUTANT

AND

CAS NO.

3. EFFLUENT

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE c. LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE (if available) (ifavailable)

BELIEVED BELIEVED

(tf available) PRESENT ABSENT CONCENTRATION (2) MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS | CONCENTRATION | (2) MASS
d. NO.OF a.CONCEN-

ANALYSES TRATIONTRATION

5. INTAKE (opilonal)

a. LONG TERM AVERAGE

VALUE

a. Bromide

(24959-67-9) X
b. Chlorine, Total
Residual X
c. Color X
d. Fecal Coliform

'e. Fluoride
(16984-48-8)

f. Nitrate-Nitrite

(asAf) X

b. MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS | ANALYSES

mg/L

mg/L

Pt/Co

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) CONTINUE ON REVERSE



ITEM V-B CONTINUED FROM FRONT

I  2. MARK "X'
1. POLLUTANT

AND

CAS NO.

(if available)
BELIEVED BELIES^D

PRESENT ABSENT

3. EFFLUENT

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE

(i/asiiilable)
c. LONG TERM AVRG. VALUE

(if available)

(1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

(1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

(1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

5- INTAKE (of'iuinul)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE
b. NO. OF

ANALYSES

d. NO. OF

ANALYSES

a. CONCEN

TRATION b. MASS CONCENTRATION

n. Surfactants

0. Aluminum,
Total

(7429-60-5)

p. Barium. Total
(7440-39-3)

X

q. Boron, Total
(744(M2-8) X

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

r. Cobalt, Total
(7440-48-4)

s. Iron, Total
(7439-89-6)

t. Magnesium,
Total

(7439-95-4)

u. Molybdenum,
Total

(7439-98-7)

V. Manganese,
Total

(7439-96-5)

w. Tin, Total
(7440-31-5)

X. Titanium.
Total

(7440-32-6)

g. Nitrogen,
Total Organic (or
bl)

h. Oil and

Grease

i. Phosphorus
(as P), Total
(7723-14-0)

j. Radioactivity

(1) Alpha. Tot^

(2) Beta, Total

(3) Radium,
Total

(4) Radium 226,
Total

k. Sulfate

{as SO.)

(14808-79-8)

I. Sulfide

(ur.S)

m, Sutfite

{as SO,)
(1426645-3)

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) CONTINUE ON PAGEV-3



EPA I.D. NUMBER {copy from hem J pfh'onn I) OUTFALL NUMBER

TN0081311 001
CONTINUED FROM PAGE 3 OF FORM 2-C

PART 0 - If you are a primary industry and this outfall contains process wastewater, refer to Table 2c-2 in the instructions to determine which of the GC/MS fractions you must test for, Mark "X" in column 2-a for all such GO/MS
fractions that apply to your industry and for ALL toxic metals, cyanides, and total phenols. If you are not required to mark column 2-a (secondary industries, nonprocess wastewater outfalls, and nonrequired GC/MS
fractions), mark "X" in column 2-b for each pollutant you know or have reason to believe is present. Mark "X" in column 2-c for each pollutant you believe is absent- If you mark column 2a for any pollutant, you must
provide the results of at least one analysis for that pollutant. If you mark column 2b for any pollutant, you must provide the results of at least one analysis for that pollutant if you know or have reason to believe it will be
discharged in concentrations of 10 ppb or greater. If you mark column 2b for acrolein, acrylonitrile, 2,4 dinitrophenol, or 2-methyl-4, 6 dinitrophenol, you must provide the results of at least one analysis for each of these
pollutants which you know or have reason to believe that you discharge in concentrations of 100 ppb or greater. Otherwise, for pollutants for which you mark column 2b, you must either submit at least one analysis or
briefly describe the reasons the pollutant is expected to be discharged. Note that there are 7 pages to this part; please review each carefully. Complete one table {all 7 pages) for each outfall. See instructions for
additional details and requirements.

2. MARK "X' I 3, EFFLUENT 1 4. UNITS | 5. INTAKE {optional)
1. POLLUTANT j I b, MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE

AND a b. c. a, MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE {if available)
c, LONG TERMAVRG.
VALUE {if available)

d

a, LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE

CAS NUMBER TESTING BELIEVED BELIEVED . NO, OF a, CONCEN-

(favailable) REQUIRED PRESENT ABSENT CONCENTRATION (2) MASS | CONCENTRATION | (2) MASS | CONCENTRATION [ (2) MASS | ANALYSES | TRATION | b, MASS | CONCENTRATION [ (2) MASS [ANALYSES
METALS, CYANIDE. AND TOTAL PHENOLS

<0.01 1 mg/L1M, Antimony, Total
(7440-36-0) X <0.01

2M, Arsenic. Total
(7440-38-2) X <0.01

3M. Beryllium, Total
(7440-41-7) X <0.01

4M, Cadmium, Total
(7440-43-9) X <0 . 01

5M. Chromium,
Total (7440-47-3) X <0.01

6M. Copper. Total
(744(>-S0-8) X <0.01

7M. Lead. Total
(7438-92-1) X <0.01

8M. Mercury, Total
(7439-97-6) X <0.0002

BM. Nickel, Total
(7440-02-0) X <0.01

10M. Selenium,
Total (7782-49-2) X <0.01

11M. Silver. Total
(7440-22-4) ; X <0.01

12M, Thallium,

Total (7440-28-0) X <0.01

13M. Zinc, Total

(7440-66-6) X 0 .36

14M, Cyanide,
Total (57-12-5) X <0.1

15M, Phenols,

Total X <0.05

DIOXIN

2,3.7.8-Tetra-
chlorodiberwo-P-

Dioxin (1764-01-6) X
DESCRIBE RESULTS



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT

2. MARK'X'
1, POLLUTANT I I I b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE c. LONG TERM AVRG.

AND a. b. c, a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE (,/m-ailable) VALUE (ifava.lahU)
CAS NUMBER TESTING BELIEVED BELIEVED (1) (T) I (i) I
Of available) REQUIRED PRESENT ABSENT CONCENTRATION (2) MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS ANALYSES TRATION

3. EFFLUENT

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE

Of available)
d. NO. OF a. CONCEN-

5. INTAKE Oipi'i'iaf)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE

GC/MS FRACTION -VOLATILE COMPOUNDS

1V. Accrolein

(107-02-8) X
2V. Acrylonitfile
(107-13-1) X
3V. Benzene

(71-43-2) X
4V. Bis {Cliloro-
methvl) Ether
(542-88-1) X
5V. Bromoform

(75-25-2) X
5V. Carbon

Tebachlofide

(56-23-5) mm X
7V. Chiorobenzene

(108-90-7) X
8V. Chlorodl-

bromomethane

(124-48-1) X
9V. Chloroethane

(75-00-3) X
10V. 2.Chloro-

ethylvinyl Ether
(110-75-8) X
11V. Chtoroterm

(67-66-3) X
12V. Dtchlofo-

bromomethane

(75-27-4) X
13V. Dichlofo-

difluoromelhane

(75-71-8) X
14V. 1.1-DicWon>-
ethane (75-34-3) X
15V. 1,2-Dlchlofo-
ethane (107-06-2) X
16V. 1,1-Dichloro-
ethylene (75-35-4) X
17V. 1,2-Dlchlofo-
propane (78-87-5) X
18V. 1,3-Dlchlofo-
propylene
(542-75-6) X
19V. Ethylt>enzene
(100-41-4) X
20V. Methyl
Bromide (74-83-9) X
21V. Methyl
Chloride (74-87-3)

1

1

EPA Form 3610-2C (8-90)

0)
CONCENTRATION



a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE

CONTINUED FROM PAGE V-4

2. MARK-X"

1. POLLUTANT I
and a, b. c.

CAS NUMBER TESTING BELIEVED BELIEVED [ (1)
(ijavailable) REQUIRED PRESENT ABSENT CONCENTRATION

GC/MS FRACTION - VOLATILE COMPOUNDS (cmtimed)

22V. Methylene
Chloride (75-09-2)

3. EFFLUENT

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE

(if available)

(1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

c. LONG TERM AVRG.

VALUE (if available)
d. NO. OF a. CONCEN-

5. INTAKE (opiionaf)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE

CONCENTRATION I (2) MASS [ANALYSES b. MASS I CONCENTRATION I (2) MASS [ANALYSES

24V. Telrachloro-

ethylene (127-18-4)

25V. Toluene

(108-88-3)

27V. 1,1,1-Trichloro-
ethane (71-56-6)

28V. 1,1,2-Trichlofo-
ethane (79-00-5)

29V Trlchloro-

ethylene (79-01-6)

31V. Vinyl Chlonde
(75-01-4)

GC/MS FRACTION - ACID COMPOUNDS

1A. 2-Chlorophenol
(95-57-8)

2A. 2,4-Dlchloro-

pherol (120-83-2)

3A. 2,4-Dimethyl-
phenol (105-67-9)

4A. 4,5-Dinltro-O-
Cresol (534-52-1)

5A. 2,4-Dinitro-

phenol (51-28-5)

6A. 2-Nltrophenol
(88-75-5)

7A. 4-Nltropheno1
(100-02-7)

8A, P-Chloro-M-

Cresol (59-50-7)

9A. Pentachloro-

phend (87-8&-5)

10A. Phenol

(108-95-2)

11A. 2.4.6-Trlchloro-
phenol (88-05-2)

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) CONTINUE ON REVERSE



d. NO. OF a. CONCEN-

CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT

2. MARK-X- 3. EFFLUENT
1, POLLUTANT I I b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE I c. LONG TERM AVRG. I

AND a b. c. a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE (iJoYailabte) VALUE (//mw/aA/t')
CAS NUMBER TESTING BELIEVED BELIEVED fi) I (1) ^ (T) I d. NO. OF a. CONCEN
(if available) REQUIRED PRESENT ABSENT CONCENTRATION (2) MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS ANALYSES T RATION

GO/MS FRACTION - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS

18. Acenaphlhene
(83-32-9)

28. Acenaphtylene
(208-96-8)

38. Anthracene

(120-12-7)

48. Benzidlne

(92-87-5)

58. Benzo (a)
Anthracene

(56-55-3)

58. Benzo (o)
Pyrene (50-32-8)

78.3,4-8en20-
fluoranlhene

(205-99-2)

88. Benzo {ghi)
Perylene (191-24-2)

98. Benzo (k)
Fluoranthene

(207-08-9)

108. Bis {2-rhhm-
eihi'xv) Methane
(111-91-1)

118. Bis (2-(.'hloni-
eihvf) Ether
(111-44-4)

128. 8is (2-
('hliiriMsopnipvti
Ether (102-80-1)

138. Bis (2-Kihyl-
liexvf) Phlhalale
(117-81-7)

148. 4-8romophenyl
Phenyl Ether
(101-55-3)

158. Butyl Benzyl
Phlhalale (85-68-7)

16B.2-Chloro-

naphthalene
(91-58-7)

178,4-Chloro-

phenyl Phenyl EOier
(7005-72-3)

168. Chrysene
(218-01-9)

198. DIbenzo {a.li)
Anthracene

(53-70-3)

208. 1,2-Dichloro-
benzene (95-50-1)

21B. 1,3-Di-chloro-
benzene (541-73-1)

EPA Form 3610-2C (8-90) PAGEV-6

5. INTAKE {optional)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE
1  b. NO. OF

b. MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS ANALYSES

CONTINUE ON PAGE V-7



CONTINUED FROM PAGE V-6

I  2. MARK-X"
1. POLLUTANT

AND

CAS NUMBER
(ifavailable)

TESTING BELIEVED BELIEVED

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE

(1)

3, EFFLUENT

b, MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE

{i/crvailable)

(1)

c, LONG TERM AVRG.

VALUE (if available)
d. NO. OF a. CONCEN-

5. INTAKE (opiionar)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE

CONCENTRATION I (2) MASS ANALYSES TRATION b. MASS CONCENTRATION (2) MASS [ANALYSES
GC/MS FRACTIOCJ - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS (coaii/med)

228.1,4-Dichloro-
benzene (106-46-7) X
238. 3,3-DichlOfo-
benzidine (91-94-1) X
248. Diethyl
Phthalate (84-66-2) X
258. Dimethyl
Phthalate

(131 -11-3)

26B. Di-N-Butyl
Phthalate (84-74-2)

27B. 2,4-Dinitro-
toluene (121-14-2)

28B. 2.6-Dlnltro-

tofuene (606-20-2)

298. Di-N-Octyl
Phthalate (117-84-0)

308.1,2-Diphenyl-
hydrazine (as Azo-
benzene) (122-66-7)

318. Fluoranthene

(206-44-0)

328. Fluorene

(86-73-7)

338. Hexachloro-

benzene (118-74-1)

348. Hexachloro-

butadlene (87-68-3)

35B. Hexachloro-

cyclopentadiene
(77-47-4)

368 Hexachloro-

ethane (67-72-1)

378. Indeno

{1.2.3-ed) Pyrene
(193-39-5)

388. Isophorone
(78-59-1)

398. Naphthalene
(91-20-3)

408. Nitrobenzene

(98-95-3)

418. N-Nitro-

sodimethylamine
(62-75-9)

428. N-Nitrosodl-

N-Propylamlne
(621-64-7)

EPA Form 3510-20 (8-90) CONTINUE ON REVERSE



a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE

CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT

2. MARK 'X"

1. POLLUTANT 1
and a. t,. c.

CAS NUMBER TESTING BELIEVED BELIEVEDI (D
(}favailable) REQUIRED PRESENT ABSENT CONCENTRATION

GC/MS FRACTION - BASE/NEUTRAL COMPOUNDS (coniinueJ)

43B. N-Nitro-

sodlphenylamlne
(86-30-6)

44B. Phenanthrene

(86-01-8)

45B. Pyrene
(129-00-0)

46B. 1,2,4-Trl-
dilorobenzene

(120^2-1)

GC/MS FRACTION - PESTICIDES

3. EFFLUENT

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE
(ifavailable)

c. LONG TERM AVRG.

VALUE (i/available)

5. INTAKE (optional)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE
d. NO. OF a. CONCEN-

(1)
CONCENTRATION CONCENTRATION I (2) MASS |ANALYSES| TRATION b. MASS I CONCENTRATION | (2) MASS ANALYSES

IP. Aldrin

(309^2) X
2P. a-BHC

(319-84-6) X
3P, p-BHC
(319-85-7) X
4P. y-BHC
(58-89-9) X
5P. 6-BHC

(319-86-8) X
6P. Chlotdane

(57-74-9) X
7P. 4,4'-DDT

(50-29-3) X
8P- 4,4'-DDE
(72-55-9) X
9P. 4.4'-DDD

(72-54-8) X
10P. DIeldrin

(60-57-1) X
IIP. (i-Enosulfan

(115-29-7) X
12P. p-Endosulfan
(115-29-7) X
13P. Endosulfan

Sulfate

(1031-07-8) X
14P. Endrin

(72-20-8) X
15P.Endrin

Aldehyde
(7421-93-4) X
16P. Heplachlor
(76-44-8) X



CONTINUED FROM PAGE V-8

2. MARK "X"

1. POLLUTANT

AND

EPA I.D. NUMBER {copy from hem I ofForm I) OUTFALL NUMBER

TN0081311 001

3. EFFLUENT

CAS NUMBER

(if available)
TESTING BELIEVED BELIEVED

REQUIRED PRESENT ABSENT

a. MAXIMUM DAILY VALUE

b. MAXIMUM 30 DAY VALUE
{if available)

c, LONG TERM AVRG,

VALUE {ifavailahte)

(1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

(1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

(1)
CONCENTRATION (2) MASS

d. NO. OF a. CONCEN-

5. INTAKE {optional)

a. LONG TERM

AVERAGE VALUE

GC/MS FRACTION - PESTICIDES {continued)

17P. Heptachlor
Epoxide
(1024-57-3)

18P. PCB-1242

(53469-21-9)

19P. PCB-1254

(11097-69-1)

20P. PCB-1221

(11104-28-2)

21P- PCB-1232

(11141-16-5)

22P. PCB-1248

(12672-29-6)

23P. PCB-1260

(11096-82-5)

24P. PCB-1016

(12674-11-2)

25P. Toxaphene
(8001-35-2)

(1)
CONCENTRATION

EPA Form 3510-2C (8-90) PAGE V-9



Please type or print in the unshaded areas only

Form n

N?S 4>EPA

EPA ID Number (Copy from Item 1 of Form 1)

TN0081311

Form Approved
0MB No. 2040-0086

Approval expires 7-31-88

I. Outfall Location

New Sources and New Dischargers
Application for Permit to Discharge Process Wastewater

For this outfall, list the latitude and longitude, and name of the receiving water(s)

Latitude Longitude Receiving Water (name)
Min [ Sec

48.00 09.13 South Mouse Creek

I
SW2A

II. Discharge Date (V\Aien do you expect to begin discharging?))

September 01,2016
III. Flows, Sources of Pollution, and Treatment Technologies

A. For each outfall, provide a description of (1) all operations contributing wastewater to the effluent, including
process wastewater, sanitary wastewater, cooling water, and stormwater runoff; (2) the average flow
contributed by each operation; and (3) the treatment received by the wastewater. Continue on additional
sheets if necessary.

Outfall

Number

SW2A

1. Operations Contributing Flow
(list)

Area wash-downs with potable
water, eye wash & safety shower
water (potable), uncontaminated

steam condensate & all items found

in section 3.1.2 of TMSP Permit No.

TNR050000

2. Average Flow
(include units)

Approximately

500 gal/month

3. Treatment

(Description of list Codes from Tabie 2D-1)

NONE

EPA Form 3510-2D (Rev. 8-90) Page 1 of 5



Attach a line drawing showing the water flow through the facility. Indicate sources of intake water, operations
contributing wastewater to the effluent, and treatment units labeled to correspond to the more detailed
descriptions in Item lll-A. Construct a water balance on the line drawing by showing average flows between
intakes, operations, treatment units, and outfalls. If a water balance cannot be determined (e.g., for certain
mining activities), provide a pictorial description of the nature and amount of any sources of water and any
collection or treatment measures.

Except for storm runoff, leaks, or spills, will any of the discharges described in Item lll-A be intermittent or
seasonal?

^ Yes (complete the following table)
I  1. Frequency I 2. Flow2 Flow

Outfall

Number

$m2A

a. Days
Per Week

(specify
average)

0.03 (1 day/mo.)

b. Months

Per Year

(specify)
average)

12

a. Maximum

Daily Flow
Rate

(in mgd)

0.0005

b. Maximum

Total Volume

(specify
with units)

0.0005 mgd

c. Duration

(in days)

12

days/yr.

IV. Production

if there is an applicable production-based effluent guideline or NSPS, for each outfall list the estimated level of production (projection of actual
production level, not designed), expressed in the terms and units used in the applicable effluent guideline or NSPS, for each of the first 3 years of
operation. If production is likely to vary, you may also submit alternative estimates (attach a separate sheet).

c. Operation, Product, Material, etc (sped
b. Units of

Measure

EPA Form 3510-2D {Rev. 8-90) Page 2 of 5 CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT EPA ID Number (cop from Item 1 of Form 1) Outfall Number

TN0081311 SW2A

. Effluent Characteristics

A and B; These items require you to report estimated amounts (both concentration and mass) of the pollutants to
be discharged from each of your outfalls. Each part of this item addresses a different set of pollutants and should
be completed in accordance with the specific instruction for that part. Data for each outfall should be on a
separate page. Attach additional sheets of paper if necessary.
General Instructions (See Table 2D-2 for Pollutants)

Each part of this item requests you to provide an estimated daily maximum and average for certain pollutants and
the source of information. Data for all pollutants in Group A, for all outfalls, must be submitted unless waived by
the permitting authority. For all outfalls, data for pollutants in Group B should be reported only for pollutants which
you believe will be present or are limited directly by an effluent limitations guideline or NSPS or indirectly through
limitations on an indicator pollutant.

2. Maximum 3. Average 4. Source (see instructions)
Daily Daily

1. Pollutant Value Value

(include units) (include units)

TSS 5 mg/L (0.05
kg/day)

5 mg/L (0.05
kg/day)

AmbientTemperature Ambient

Flow Approx. 500
gal/day

Approx. 500
gal/day

EPA Form 3510-2D (Rev. 8-90) Page 3 of 5 CONTINUE ON REVERSE



CONTINUED FROM THE FRONT EPA ID Number (cop from Item 1 of Form 1)

TN0081311
C, Use the space below to list any of the pollutants listed in Table 2D-3 of the Instructions which you know or have

reason to believe will be discharged from any outfall. For every pollutant you list, briefly describe the reasons you
believe it will be present.

Pollutant 2. Reason for Discharqe

N/A N/A

Vt. Enaineennq Report on Wastewater Treatment
A. If there is any technical evaluation conceming your wastewater treatment, including engineering reports or pilot plant studies, check the

appropriate box below.

□ Report Available ^ No Report
B. Provide the name and location of any existing plant{s) which, to the best of your knowledge, resembles this

reduction facilitv with respect to production processes, wastewater constituents, or wastewater treatments.
Location

EPA Form 3510-2D (Rev. 8-90) CONTINUE ON NEXT PAGE



EPA ID Number (cop from Item 1 of Form 1)

TN0081311

VII. Other Information (Optionai

Use the space below to expand upon any of the above questions or to bring to the attention of the reviewer any
other information you feel should be considered in establishing permit limitations for the proposed facility. Attach
additional sheets if necessary.

VIII. Certification

I Certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or
supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified personnel properly gather and
evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system, or
those persons directly responsible for gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my
knowledge and belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

A. Name and Official Title (type orpn'nt) B. Phone No.

Mary Beth Hudson, Vice-President and Site Manager (423) 780-8800
0. Date Signed

July 1. 2016

EPA FornV3510-2D (Rev. 8-90) Page 5 of 5



Please print or type in the unshaded areas only.

l®^epa

EPA ID Number (copy from llsm 1 of Form 1)
TN0081311

'  Form/^proved. 0MB No. 2040-0086
Approval expires 5-31-92

U.S. Environmental ProtecUon Agency
Washington, DC 20460

Application for Permit to Discharge Storm Water
Discharges Associated with Industrial Activity

Paperwork Reduction Act Notice
Public reporting burden for this application is estimated to average 28.6 hours per application, including time for reviewing Instructions, searching existing data sources,
gathering and maintaining the data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding the burden estimate, any ott^er aspect
of this collection of information, or suggestions for improving this form, including suggestions which may increase or reduce this burden to: Chief, Information Policy
Branch. PM-223. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency. 1200 Pennsylvania Avenue. NW. Washington. DC 20460. or Director. Office of Information and Regulatory
Affairs. Office of Management and Budget. Washington, DC 20503.

I. Outfall Location

For each outfall, list the latitude and longitude of its locatior; to the nearest 15 seconds and the name of the receiving water.

A. Outfall Number

(list) B. Latitude 0. Longitude

SW2A 35.00 I 17.0o| 34.81 -84.00| 48.0o| 9.13 South Mouse Creek

D. Receiving Water
(name)

11. Improvements

A. Are you now required by any Federal. State, or local authority to meet any implementation schedule for the construction, upgrading or operation of wastewater
treatment equipment or practices or any other environmental programs which may affect the discharges described in this application? This includes, but is not limited
to. permit conditions, administrative or enforcement orders, enforcement compliance schedule letters, stipulations, court orders, and grant or loan conditions.

1. Identification of Conditions.
Agreements. Etc.

2. Affected Outfalls

source of discharge 3. Brief Description of Project

4. Final

Compliance Date

a. req. 1 b. pro).
N/A N/A

B: You may attach additional sheets describing any additional water pdlution (or other environmental projects which may affect your discharges) you now have under
way or which you plan. Indicate whether each program is now under way or planned, and indicate your actual or planned schedules for constmction.

■ Site Drainage Map

Attach a site map showing topography (or indicating the outline of drainage areas served by the outfalls(s) covered in the application if a topographic map is unavailable)
depicting the facility including: each of its intake and discharge structures; the drainage area of each storm water outfall: paved areas and buildings within the drainage
area of each storm water outfall, each known past or present areas used for outdoor storage of disposal of significant materials, each existing structural control measure

to reduce pollutants in storm water runoff, materials loading and access areas, areas where pesticides, herbicides, soil conditioners and fertilizers are applied: each of
Its hazardous waste treatment, storage or disposal units (including each area not required to have a RCRA permit which is used for accumulating hazardous waste
under 40 CFR 262.34): each well where fluids from the facility are injected underground: springs, and other surface water bodies which received storm water discharges
from the facility.

EPA Form 3510-2F (1-92) Continue on Page 2



Continued from the Front

IV. Narrative Description of Pollutant Sources

A. For each outfall, provide an estimate of ttw area (irwiude inrts) of imperious surfaces (including paved areas and building roofs) drained to the outfall, and an estimate of the total surface area
drained by the outfall

Outfall

Number

Area of Impervious Surface
fprov^ unifs)

TMal Area Drained

(provide units)

+/- 5.0 acres

Outfall

Number

Area of Impervious Surface
(provide units)

Total Area Drained

(provide units)

SW2A 00.00 acres

B. Provide a narrative description of significant materials that are currendy or in the past three years have been treated, stored or disposed in a manner to allow exposure
to storm water: method of treatment, storage, or disposal: past and present materials management practices employed to minimize contact by these materials with
storm water runoff: materials loading and access areas, and die location, manner, and frequency in which pesticides, herbicides, soil conditioners, and fertilizers are
applied.

Materials currently stored on site area those accociated with construction activites including, but not limited to, fuels,
building materials, metal, piping, new equipment, etc. Storage and handing of these materials has been in accordance with
construction stormwater pollution plans. tJnited Rentals previously occupied this area.

C. For each outfall, provide the location and a description of existing structural and nonstructural control measures to reduce pollutants in storm water runoff; and a
description of the treatment the storm water receives, including the strfiedule and type of maintenance for control and treatment measures and the ultimate disposal
of any solid or fluid wastes other than by dischai^e.

Outfall

Number

SW2A

List Codes from

Table 2F-1Treatment

Sediment traps and check dams are in place to control stormwater runoff. Routine maintenance (on
an as needed basis) will remove accumulations of sediment from these control structures.

. Nonstormwater Discharges

A. I certify under penalty of law hat the outfall(s) covered by this application have been tested or evaluated for the presence of nonstormwater discharges, and that all
nonstormwater discharged from these Dutfall(s) are identified in either an accompanying Form 20 or From 2E application for the outfall.

Name and Official Title (fype or print)

Mary Beth Hudson, V.P. & Site Man.

Signature Date Signed

B. Frovide a description of the method used, the date of any testing, and the onsite drainage points that were directly observed during a test.

visual observations at the source area and at SW2A.

VI. Sigtilficant Leaks or Spills

Frovide existing information regarding the history of significant leaks or spills of toxic or hazardous pollutartts at the facility in the last three years, including the
approximate date and location of the spill or leak, and ttie type and amount of material released.

EFA Form 3510-2F (1-92) Fage 2 of 3 Continue on Page 3



Continued from Page 2

Vil. Discharge Information

EPA ID Number (copy from Item 1 of Form 1)
TN0081311

A, B, C, & D: See instructions before proceeding. Complete one set of tables for each outfall. Annotate the outfall number in the space provided.

Table Vll-A, Vll-B, Vll-C are included on separate sheets numbers VII-1 and VII-2.

E. Potential discharges not covered by analysis - is any toxic pollutant listed In table 2F-2. 2F-3, or 2F-4. a substance or a component of a substance which you
currently use or manufacture as an Intermediate or final product or byproduct

[71 Yes {list all such pollutants betow) [1] No (go to Section IX)
Aluminum. Boron, Chromium, Copper, Iron, Magnesium, Manganese, Nickel, Phosphorus, Titanium, Vanadium, and Chlorine, Total
Residual. These compounds should not be present at Outfall SW2A. Storage of silicon raw material is not planned for this area.

111. Biological Toxicity Testing Data
Do you have any knowledge or reason to believe that any biological test for acute or chronic toxicity has been made on any of your discharges or on a receiving water in
relation to your discharge within the last 3 years?

ri Yes {list ail such pollutants below) jT] No (go to Secfton IX)

Were any of the analyses reported in Item VII performed by a contract latioratory or consulting firm?

1  1 Yes {list the name, address, and telephone number of. and pollutants
analyzed by, each such laboratory or firm below)

[71 No (go to Section X)

A. Name B. Address C. Area Code & Phone No.
D. Pollutants Analyzed

X. Certification

I certify under penalty of law that Ihis document and all attachments were prepared under my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed (o assure
that qualified personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of the person or persons who manage the system or those persons
directly responsible for gathehng the information, the information submitted is. to the best of my knowledge and belief, tnje. accurate, and complete. I am aware that
there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

A. Name & OfTidal Title {Type Or Print)

Mary Beth Hudson, VP & Site Manager

B. Area Code and Phone No.

(423) 780-8800

D. Date Signed

07/01/2016

Page 3 of 3



EPA ID Number (copy from Item 1 of Form 1)
TN0081311

Form Approved. 0MB No. 2040-0086
Approval expires 5-31-92

VII. Discharge information (Continued from page 3 of Form 2F)

Part A - You must provide die results of at least one analysis for e\«ry pollutant in this table. Complete one table for each outfall. See instructions for additional details.

Maximum Values

(include units)
Average Values
(include units) Number

Pollutant

and

CAS Number

(if available)

Grab Sample
Taken During

First 20

Minutes

Flow-Weighted
Composite

Grab Sample
Taken During

First 20

Minutes

Flow-Weighted
Composite

of

Storm

Events

Sampled Sources of Pollutants

Oil and Grease N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Biological Oxygen
Demand (BODS)

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Chemical Oxygen
Demand (COD)

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total Suspended
Solids (TSS) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Total Nitrogen N/A N/A N/A
1

N/A N/A

1

Total Phosphorus

i

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

PH Minimum Maximum Minimum Maximum N/A

Part B - List each pollutant that Is limited in an effluent guideline which the facility is subject to or any pollutant listed in the facility's NPDES permit for its process
wastewater (if the facility is operating under an existing NPDES permit). Complete one table for each outfall. See the instructions for additional details and
requirements.

Maximum Values

(include units)

Average Values
(include units) ; Number

Pollutant

and

CAS Number

(if available)

Grab Sample
Taken During

First 20

Minutes

Flow-Weighted
Composite

Grab Sample
Taken During

First 20

Minutes

Flow-Weighted
Composite

of

Storm

Events

Sampled Sources of Pollutants

R/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A



Part C - List each pollutant shown in Table 2F-2, 2F-3, and 2F-4 that you know or have reason to believe is present. See the instructions for additional details and
requirements. Complete one table for each outfall.

Maximum Values

(include units)

Average Values
(include units) Number

Pollutant

and

CAS Number

(if available)

Grab Sample
Taken During

First 20

Minutes

Flow-Weighted
Composite

Grab Sample
Taken During

First 20

Minutes

Flow-Weighted
Composite

of

Storm

Events

Sampled Sources of Pollutants

Part D - Provide data for the storm event(s) which resulted in the maximum values for the flow weighted composite sample.
4, 5.

Total rainfall

during storm event
(in inches)

Numt)er of hours between Maximum flow rate during

beginning of storm measured rain event
and end of previous (gallons/minute or
measurable rain event specify units)

Total flow from

rain event

(gallons or specify units)

7. Provide a description of the method of flow measurement or estimate



DMR Copy of Record

Permit ID:

Permittee:

Fadlity:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, UC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA. LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 05/01/16 to 05/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND, TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-A -TIERlUMrTS

06/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Parameter NODI

Code Name

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or ConcentrationIon

Units Value l

• Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Value 3 Units fx.

-  ̂2 ■ - 01/01 ■ GR -
SU ^ Dally GRAB

>>6 DAILY MN <-9 DAILY MX
01/01 • GR -
Dally GRAB

00530 Solids,
total

su^ended Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

01/01 - CP -
Dally COMPOS

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl. =0.9242
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO I Req Non DAILY I 03 -

Req Mon DAILY 19 • i ' 01/01 • CP -
MX mg/L I i Dally COMPOS

I 01/01 • CN •
I DaUy coirnN

01/01 • CN •
DaRy ; CONTIN

70295 Solids,
total

dissolved Smpl.

I - Effluent Gross

<=185468 DAILY 26-

MX Ib/d

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS

01/01 - CP -
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/net(imr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Neto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edn Chock errors

No errors.

Commonts

Attaehmonts

No attachments.

Report Lsst Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-06-14 09:26 (Time Zone:-05:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=pemiitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permit ID:

Permittee:

Facility:

■m0081311

WACKER POLYSiaCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - Extemai Outfaii

R«port Dat»s A Status

Monitoring Period: From 05/01/16 to 05/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON . TN37310

001-B -TIER2UMITS

06/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Code Name

00400 pH

1 • Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quality or Concentration «
of

Units , ex.

Freq. of Smpl.
Analysis Type

>«6 DAILY MN

9 • Conditionat
Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<=9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional
Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

01/01 - GR -
Daily GRAB

0OS30 Solids, I
total j
suspended | Smpl.

1 • Effluent Gross

50050 Flow, In
conduit or
thru
treatment Smpl.
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 •

9 - Conditional . 9 - Conditional
Monitoring - ! Monitoring - Not
Not Required Required This
This Period Period

70295 Solids,
total I
dissolved [ Smpl.

Req Mon DAILY
MX

9 - Condldonal
Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/01 - CP •
DaHy ! COMPOS

01/01 - CN •
Dally CONTTN

1 • Effluent Gross

<=462370 DAILY I 26 •
MX ! Ib/d

9 - Conditional '
Monib}rir>g • Not
Required This i
Period

01/01- CP-
Daily COMPOS

https://netclmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Notm

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row;
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring - Nc^ Required This Period

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSJUCON NORTH AMERICA, U.C

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@iwacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-06-14 09:33 (Time Zone:-05:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dnir.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 4

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA. LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates & Status

Monitoring Period: From 05/01/16 to 05/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND, TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-C - TIER 3 LIMITS

06/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Code Name

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpi.
of Analysis Type

UniU Ex.

X - Effluent Gross

00530 Solids,
total ;
suspended ̂  Smpi.

1 - Effluent Gross

>=6 DAILY MN

9 • Condltlwisl

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<=9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

12 - 01/01 - GR -
SU Daily GRAB

Req Mon DAILY
MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -

Not Required
This Period

19 - Oi/01 - CP -
mg/L Dally COMPOS

50050 Row, in =
conduit or

thru 5

treatment ^ Smpi.
plant

r  • - "

1 - Effluent Gross

P  Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 -
AVG MX MGD

9 - Conditional 9 - Conditional '
Monitoring - Monitoring - Not
Not Required Required This
This Period Period '

01/01 - CN -
Daily CONTIN

70295 Solids,
total

I dissolved ^ SmfH.

1 - Effluent Gross

<=740258 DAILY I 26 -
MX Ib/d

9 - Conditional
Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

01/01- CP-
Daily COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowld=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 4

Submission Notm

If a parameter row does not contain any values for tfie Sample nor Effluent Trading, (hen none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Chock errors

No errors.

Commonts

Conditional Monitoring • Not Required This Period

Attachmonts

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKBR POLYSIUCON NORTH AMBRICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-06-14 09:36 (Time Zone:-05:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permit ID:

Permittee:

Fadlity:

Permitted Feature:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTW AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

SWl - External Outfall

Heport Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 05/01/16 to 05/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Fadiity Location;

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVEUND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SWl-G - (no description)

06/15/16

Principal Executive OfHcer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Qualtty or Concentration •  Fraq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Units ex.

https://netdinr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Code Name

00610 , Nitrogen,
. ammonia

: total [as N]

1 • Effluent Gross

Quentfty or Loading Quality or Concentration:ion

Vaiue 2 Units Value 1

# Freq. of Smpi.
of Analysts Type

Value 3 Units Ex.

<«4 DAILY MX
19- Oi/VR- GR-
mg/L Annual GRAB

y  Nitrite
Nitrate total

1 - Effluent Gross

.0 01 15- 1 01/YR- GR-
mg/L ^ Annual GRAB

00927 Magnesium,
total [as
Mg]

1 • Effluent Gross

<=.68 DAILY 19- 01/YR - GR-
MX mg/L Annual GRAB

01042 Copper,
tetal [as Cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

< = .064 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR- GR-

Annual GRAB

01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

01045 Iron, total
[as Fe]

1 - Effluent Gross

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.018 DAILY 19- 01/YR- GR-
MX mg/L Annual GRAB

<»5 DAILY MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -

Annual GRAB

50050 Flow, in
conduit or

Qiru

treatment

plant

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.75 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

8 • Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -

Annual GRAB

01/YR ■ ES -
Annual ESTIMA

Reg Mon DAILY 03 -
MX , MGD

01/YR - ES -

Annual , ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netclmr/protected/search_clmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row;
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

Monitoring
Location

PMCription Acknowladga

00630 Nttrite + Nitrate

total [as N]

Comments

1 ■ Effluent Gross Quality or Concentration
^mple Value 3

Soft The provided sample value is outside the permit
limit. (Error Code: 1)

Aluminum, Iron, and Magnesium were previously reported on the January 2016 NetDMR submittal. The following parameters were also analyzed;
Turbidity = 577.4 NTU, TSS = 307 mg/L, Floating Solids = 0 & N, and Flow = 0.34 MGD (Mo. Avg.) and 4.98 MGD (Dally Max.) per permit
TN0081205.

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, UC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: J0sephSh3ne.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-06-14 09:45 (Time Zone;-05:00)

©2008 NetDMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

PermlttM:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSiaCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 5W4 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 05/01/16 to 05/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON, TN37310

SW4-G - (no description)

06/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODX:

Last Name:

Telephone; 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration •  Fraq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Units ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Coda Name

- (

00610 Nitrogen, j
ammonia

total [as N] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

00630 Nitrite +

Nitrate total

[as N1

1 • Effluent Gross

00927 Magnesium,
total[as
Mgl

1 • Effluent Gross

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 • Effluent Gross

01045 Iron, total
(as Fe]

1 - Effluent Gross

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Ai]

1 - Effluent Gross

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

Value 2 Units

Req Mon DAILY 03 -
MX MGD

8 - Other (See
Comments}

<=4 DAILY MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=,68 DAILY

MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

< = .064 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=.018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 • Other (See
Comments)

<=5 DAILY MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=.75 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

»  Preq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

Ol/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR- GR-
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - es -
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields wili be submitted for that row;
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Chock Errors

No errors.

Commonts

Any discharge that occurred was outside the permit required sampling times of NPDC5 Permit #TN0061205.

Attachments

No attachments.

Report last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@)waclcer.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: Joseph5hane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-06-14 09:48 (Time Zone:-05:00)

@2008 NetDMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 4

Permit ID:

Permittee:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

R«poft Dates ft Status

Honitoring Period: From 04/01/16 to 04/30/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-A - TIER 1 LIMITS

05/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Parameter NODI

Code Name

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Value 2 Units value t

#

of
Units fx.

Freq. of Smpl.
Analysis Type

1 - Effluent Gross

01/01 - GR -
Dally GRAB

>-6 DAILY MN <■9 DAILY MX
01/01- GR-
Dally GRAB

; 00530 Solids,
!  . total I
I  suspended ! Smpl.
I 1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon DAILY
MX

01/01 - CP -
Dally COMPOS

19- . I
mg/L ,

01/01 • CP -
Dally COMPOS

50050 Flow, In I
conduit or ■ I
thru
treatment 1 Impl. ; -1.0997
plant ; '

1 - Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO I Req Mon DAILY | 03 -

7029S Solids,
total Idissolved i Smpl. j

1 • Effluent Gross j j
<-185468 DAILY I 26-
MX I Ib/d

01/01 - CN -
Dally CONTIN

01/01 - CN -
Dally CONTIN

01/01 • CP -
Dally COMPOS

01/01 - CP -
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Notm

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row;
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Chock Errors

No errors.

Comments

Attsehments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKeR POLYSJLICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: josephShane.Geren#wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-05-10 10:54 (Time Zone:-05;00)

@2008 NeCOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dnir.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permit 10:

Permittee:

Fadtlty:

TN0081311

WACKER POL^ILICON NORTH AMERICA. LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitorino Period: From 04/01/16 to 04/30/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Fadiity Location:

Discharge:

DHR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND. 1TI37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-B -TIER2UMITS

05/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Code Name

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or ConcentrationIon

Units Vaiue 1

• Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Value 3 Units Ex.

>=6 DAILY MN

9 - Conditiwial

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

00530 Solids,
' total
suspended

1 - Effluent Gross

j 50050 Flow. In
conduit or

thru

treatment

plant

i 1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO
AVG

Req Mon DAILY 03 •
MX MGD

70295 Solids,
total

' dissolved

, 1 - Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional 9 • Conditional

Mom Monitoring - Monlttring - Not
Not Required Required This
This Period Period

<-462370 DAILY 26 -

MX Ib/d

9 • Condltionai
' Monitoring - Not
I Required This
: Period

<=9 DAILY MX

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

Req Mon DAILY 19 -
MX mg/L

. 9 • Conditional
Monitoring -

I Not Required
I This Period

01/01 - GR •
Daily GRAB

01/01 - CP •
Daily COMPOS

01/01 - CN ■
Daily CONTTN

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protecte(i/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 4

Submission Not*

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Commits

Conditional Monitoring • Not Required This Period

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, UC

User: JosephShane.Geren9wacker.eom

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail; JosephShane.Geren9wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-05-10 10:57 (Time Zone:-05:00)

92008 N^OMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=peiTnitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 4

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA. LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 04/01/16 to 04/30/16

Status: NetOMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND, TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-C -TIER 3 LIMITS

05/15/16

Principal executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Coda Name

Quantity or Leading Quality or ConcentrationJon

Units Value l

• Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Value 3 Units ex.

1 - Effluent Gross

O0S30 Solids,
' total

suspended

1 - Effluent Gross

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treatment

plant

1 • Effluent Gross

>»6 DAILY MN

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Requir«i
This Period

Season: 0

70295 Soilds,
I  I total

J dissolved

1 • Effluent Gross

Reg Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 -
MX MGO

9 - ConditiCHial 9 - Conditional

Monitoring - i Monitoring - Not
Not Required | Required This
This Period PeHod

<=740258 DAILY 26-

MX Ib/d

9 - Conditional
Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

<=9 DAILY MX

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

Req Mon DAILY 19 -
MX mg/L

9 ■ Conditional
Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/01 - GR ■

Dally GRAB

01/01 - CP -
Daily COMPOS

01/01 - CN -
Dally CONTTN

01/01- CP-
Daily COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 4

Submission Nets

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Choelf errors

No errors.

Commonts

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period

Attschmonts

No attachments.

Rsport Lsst Savod By

WACKBR POLYSXUCON NORTH AMeRICA, LLC

User: josephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail; JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-05-10 10:59 (Time Zone:-05:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=pennitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

Permlttoa:

Fadttty:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA. UC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: SWl - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 04/01/16 to 04/30/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND . TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SWl-G - (no description)

05/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdinr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

Paramater NOOI

Code Name

Quantity or Loading Quality or ConcentrationJon # Preq. of Smpl.
of Analyaia Type

Vaiue 3 Units Ex.

00610 Nitrogen,
ammonia

, total [as N] I Sm|M.
1 • Effluent Gross

00630 Nitrite +

Nitrate total

[asN]

1 - Effluent Gross

00927 Magnesium,
total [as
Mg]

1 - EfHuent Gross

01042 Copper,
totil [as Cu]

1 • Effluent Gross

01045 Iron, total
[as Fe]

1 - Effluent Gross

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 - Effluent Gross

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 - Effluent Gross

Rep Mon DAILY
MX

8-other (See
Comments)

<«4 DAILY MX

8 • Other (See
Comments)

<».68 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<».064 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<s.018 DAILY 19 -
MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=S DAILY MX

8 - Other(See
Comments)

<»,7S DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR •
Annual GRAB

01/YR • GR •
Annual GRAB

01/YR- GR-
Annual GRAB

01/YR ■ GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR- 'ES-
Annual EST1MA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dinr.htm?_flowld=pennitadmm_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 5 of 5

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Any discharge that occurred was outside the permit required sampling times of NPDES Permit #TN0081205.

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, UC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-05-10 11:04 (Time Zone:-05:00)

©2008 NetDMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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Permit ID:

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: SW4 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 04/01/16 to 04/30/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form CompMon

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

38S5 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVEUND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANTROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SW4-G - (no description)

05/15/16

Principal Executive OfRcer

First Name: Or. K

V.P., and Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of SmpL
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdinr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowld=pemiitacimin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

Cod* N*RM

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration:lon # Fraq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Value 3 Units Ex.

00610 Nitrogen, I
I ammonia ;
I total {as N] | Smpl.

1 • Effluent Gross

<b4 daily MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

00630 NItrtte +

Nitrate total

[as N]

1 - Effluent Gross

<=,68 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

Ol/YR - GR -

Annual GRAB

00927 Magnesium,
total [as
Mg]

1 • Effluent Gross

01042 Copper,
total (as Cu]

1 • Effluent Gross

<=.064 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

< = ,018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 • Other (See
Comments)

01/YR • GR •
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01045 Iron, total
{as Fe]

1 - Effluent Gross

<=5 DAILY MX
01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 • Effluent Gross

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=.75 DAILY 19 •

MX mg/L

8 • Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR •
Annual GRAB

SOOSO Flow, in
conduit or

thru

treatment Smtrt.
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

Req MoT daily 03 •
MX MGD

8-CRher(See
Comments)

01/YR- ES-
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 5 of 5

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Any discharge that occurred was outside the permit required sampling times of NPDES Permit #TN0081205.

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name; Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time; 2016-05-10 11:07 (Time Zone:-05;00)

@2008 NetDMR

https ://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 03/01/16 to 03/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Comple^on

Permittee Addrc

Fadiity Location:

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON ,TN37310

001-A - TIER 1 LIMITS

04/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Code Name

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concantradenion

Value 2 Units Value 1

>«6 DAILY MN

• Fraq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Value 3 Units Ex.

-  12 - . 01/01 - GR ■

®  SU I ; Dally GRAB

<=9 DAILY MX
01/01 - GR •
Daity GRAB

00530 Solids,
total

suspended

' 1 - Effluent Gross

19 - . 1 01/01 - CP -
mg/L " Dally COMPOS

Req Mon DAILY 19 • 01/01 - CP -
MX mg/L : DaUy COMPOS

I 50050 Flow, In
i  conduit or

thru

I  treatment
I  plant
r- -

I 1 • Effluent Gross

Smpl. ^1.143691 01/01 - CN ■
Dally CONTIN

Reg Mon MO , Reg Mon DAILY 03 •
AVG I MX MGO

01/01 - CN •
Dally CONTIN

70295 Solids, ]
total i
dissolved

1 • Effluent Gross

<-185468 DAILY 26-

MX ib/d

01/01 - CP •
Dally COMPOS

01/01 - CP -
Daily COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protectedysearch_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row;
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSJUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: Joseph5hane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-04-08 09:29 (Time Zone:-05:00)

©2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmm_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 4

Permit ID:

PennittM:

Fadlltv:

■m0081311

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

ftmport Dat9s ft Status

Monitoring Period: From 03/01/16 to 03/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Cons/daratfons for Form ComploOon

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD R-OOR
CL£VELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-B • TIER 2 LIMITS

04/15/16

Principal Executive Offiear

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Code Name

Quantity or Leading Quality or Concentration #
of

Units Cx.

Freq. of Smpl.
Analysis Type

00400 pH

1 - EfTluent Gross

00530 Solids,
total I
suspended I Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

>»6 DAILY MN

9 - Conditional
Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

<=9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional
Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

Req Mon DAILY
MX

9 • Conditional
Monitoring -

I N(A Required
! This Period

- ) -

12- I
SU I

01/01- GR-
Dally GRAB

OVOl - CP -
Daily ; COMPOS i

50050 Flow, In
COnduRor
thru
treatmerR : Smpl.
plant j

1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO Req Mon daily 03 -
AVG MX MGD

9 - Conditional ' 9 • Conditional '
Monttoring -
Not Required
This Period

Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

01/01 - CN •
Daily CONTIN

70295 Solids,
tcRal ;
dissolved i Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross j

<>462370 DAILY 26 •
MX ' ib/d

9 - Conditional
Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

01/01 • CP -
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search dmr.htm? flowId=pemiitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following Relds will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Cheek Errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period

4rtcicfiments

No attachmerjts.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, UC

User: JosephShane.Gereni3iwacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-04-08 09:32 (Time Zone:-05:00)

@2008 NetDMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dinr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 4

Permittee:

Facility:

TW0081311

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Rmport Datms A Status

Nonitoring Period: From 03/01/16 to 03/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

ConsldfaUona for Form ComploOon

Permittee Address: 3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND , TN37312

Facility Location: 553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON , TN37310

Discharge: 001-C • TIER 3 UMITS

DNR Due Dflte: 04/15/16

Prlnelpat Fxoeutlvo Offlcor

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Code Name

QuanOty or Leading Quality or Concentrationton

Untts Value 1

a Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Value 3 Units tx.

00400 pH

1 • Efrtuent Gross

>«6 DAILY MN

9 ■ Conditional
Monttortng -
Not Reoulred
Tills Period

<»9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
Ttiis Period

01/01 - GR •
Dally GRAB

00530 Solids,
total

suspended

1 - Effluent Gross

Req Mon DAILY 19 •
MX mg/L

9 • Conditional
Monitoring •
Not Required
Tills Period

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS

50050 now. In
I conduit or
' thru

I treatment
I plant

1 • Effluent Gross

70295 Solids,
, total
dissolved

Req Mon MO Req Mon daily | 03 •
MX 1 MGD

9 - Conditional . 9 • Conditional

MABT Monitoring - , Monitoring • Not
Required : Required This

This Period Period

01/01 • CN -
Dally CONTIN

1 - Effluent Gross

<=740258 daily 26-

MX Ib/d

9 - Conditional
Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 4

Submission Notm

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following helds will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period

Attachments

No attachmerits.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, UC

User: Joseph5hane.Geren@)wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Maii: Joseph5hane.Geren@iwacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-04-08 09:35 (Time 2one:-05:00)

eZOOS NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protecled/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, UC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: SWl - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 03/01/16 to 03/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SWl-G - (no description)

04/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantitv or Leading Quality or Concentration •  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdinr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowld=permitadmin_access__re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Psnimetar NOOI

Code Neme

00610 , Nitrogen, i
j ammonia I
: total [as N] f Sm(H.

1 • Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loadtng Quality or Concentration

Value 2 Units

#  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

_i 1
<=4 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

19 • 01/YR • GR •
mg/L Annuti GRAB

00630 NItrtte +

Nitrate total

[as N] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

01045 Iron, total
(as Fe]

1 • Effluent Gross

50050 Flow, in
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<=.68 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

00927 Magnesium,
total [as
Mg] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.064 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

<=.018 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

<■5 DAILY MX
01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 - Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional
Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<=.75 DAILY 19-
MX mg/L

9 - Conditional
Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

01/YR • GR •
Annual GRAB

Req Hon daily 03 -
MX MGD

01/YR • es -
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_fIowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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Submission Mots

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Cillt Chock Errors

No errors.

Commonts

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period. The following parameters were also analyzed; Turbidity = 11.71 NTH, TSS = 29.0 mg/L, Floating
Solids = 0 8t N, and Flow = 0.59 MGD (Mo. Avg.) and 5.49 MGO (Daily Max) per permit TN0081205

Attaehmonts

No attachments.

Roport Last Savod By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-04-08 09:40 (Time Zone:-05:00)

@2008 NetOHR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdinr/protected/search_dnir.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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Permit ID:

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER P0L\^1UC0N NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: SW4 - External Outfall

Report Dotes ft Status

Monitoring Period: From 03/01/16 to 03/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND, TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON . TN37310

SW4-G - (no description)

04/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Leading Quality or Concenhatlon #  Frcq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Fx.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdinr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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ParsfiMtar NODI

Cod* Nam*

Quantity or Loadino Quality or Concontration

Vahi* 2 Units

#  Pr*q. of Smpi.
of Analysis Ty^

Units Ex.

00610 Nitrogen, ^
ammonia i

; total [as N] j Smpl.

1 - Efriuent Gross

<"4 DAILY MX
01/YR - 6R •
Annual GRAB

00630 Nitrite +

Nitrate total

[as N] Smpi.

1 - Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<s.68 DAILY

MX

01/YR - 6R -
Annual GRAB

00927 Magnesium,
total [as
Mg] Smpi.

1 - Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional
Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

«>.064 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

01045 Iron, total

Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

<=5 DAILY MX
01/YR - GR •
Annual GRAB

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 • Effluent Gross

9 • Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

<=.75 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/YR- GR-
Annual GRAB

50050 Flow, in
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl.
plant

I 1 - Effluent Grt^s

Req Mon DAILY 03 -
MX MGD

01/YR - ES -
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_fIowld=pennitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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Submission Not*

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check error*

No errors.

Comments

The following parameters were also analy2ed; Turbidity » 18.28 NT\J, T5S = 9.0 mg/L, Floating Solids s 0 & N, and Flow ̂  0.03 MGD (Mo. Avg.)
and 0.25 MGD (Daily Max) per permit TN0QS1205

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKSR POLYSIUCOH NORTH AMBRICA, LLC

User: ]osephShane.Geren€iwacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E*Maii: IosephShane.Geren9wacker.com

Date/Time; 2016-04-08 09:44 (Time Zone:-05:00)

92008 NetOMk

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdnir/protecte(i/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=pemiitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSiaCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSiaCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 02/01/16 to 02/29/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-A - TIER 1 LIMITS

03/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Korrrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone; 423-780-8800

Parameter NODI

Code Name

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentrationion

Units Value l

# Freq. of Smpi.
of Analysis Type

Values Units Ex.

-  12 - - 01/01 • GR ■

'  SU I . Daily GRAB

>=6 DAILY MN <=9 DAILY MX
01/01 - GR ■

Daily GRAB

I 00530 Solids,
I  1°!^'

suspended ' Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross j
Req Men DAILY 19 -

01/01- CP-
Dafly COMPOS

01/01 • CP •
Dally COMPOS

500S0 Row, in
conduit or 1
thru '

treatment ) Smpl. »1.517815 »1.926024
plant ]

1 - Effluent Gross I

Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 -

01/01 • CN •
Dally CONTIN

01/01 • I CN -
DaHy ' CONTIN

70295. Solids, }
total I

1 - Effluent Gross

«°1B5468 DAILY 26-

MX Ib/d

01/01 • CP -
Dally COMPOS,

01/01 • CP •
Daily COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_fIowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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Submission Noto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Chock Errors

No errors.

Commonts

Attmehmonts

No attachments.

Roport Lost Sovod By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-03-10 12:32 {Time Zone:-06:00)

02008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016
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Pemiittee:

Facility:

Permitted Feature:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: from 02/01/16 to 02/29/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address: 3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND ,TN37312

Facility Location: 553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON , TN37310

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

001-B - TIER 2 UMITS

03/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Code Name

Quantitv or Loading Quality or Concentration #

of
Units Ex.

Freg. of Smpi.
Analysis Type

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

>»6 DAILY MN

9 - CondiUonal

Monltorlrtg -
Not Required
This Period

<»9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

01/01 - GR ■

Daily GRAB

00530 ; Solids,
total

suspended j Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross <

500S0 Flow, in
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 - Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO
AVG

Req Mon daily 03 - !
MX H6D ;

9 - Condltlonat , 9 • Conditional
Monitoring - ' Monitoring - Not
Not Required
This Period

Required This
Period

I Req Mon DAILY
MX

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
I Not Required
' This Period

01/01 • CP •
Dally COMPOS

01/01 - CN ■
Dally CONTIN

70295 Solids,
total

dissolved j Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross '

<-462370 DAILY 26 -

MX lO/d

9 - Conditional

Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

01/01 ■ CP -
Daily COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowld=pemiitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 4

Submission Not*

If a parameter row does not contain any values for Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Chsek Errors

No errors.

Commonts

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period

Attachmonts

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.eom

Date/Time: 2016-03-10 12:35 (Time Zone:-06:00)

02008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 4

Permittee:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, UC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

keport Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 02/01/16 to 02/29/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Fadiity Location:

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-C - TIER 3 UMITS

03/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Leading Quality or Concentration

Code Name

00400 pH

1 • Effluent Gross

»

of

Units Ex.

>=6 DAILY MN

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

00530 Solids, ^
' total I
suspended ] Smpi.

1 • Effluent Gross

50050 Flow, In !
conduit or |
thru j
treatmer)t ! Smpi.
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 -
AVG MX MGD

9 - Conditional 9 - Conditional

Monitoring - Monitoring • Not
Not Required Required This
This Period Period

70295 Solids,
total

dissolved Smpi.

1 - Effluent Gross

<-740258 DAILY 26-

MX Ib/d

9 - Conditional '
Monitoring • Not
Required This
Period

<»9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

Req Mon daily
MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

Fr«q. of Smpi.
Analysis Type

01/01- GR-

Dally GRAB

01/01 - CP -
Dally COMPOS

01/01 - CN -
Dally CONTIN

01/01 - CP -
Daily COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 4

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKeR POLYSJUCON NORTH AMeRSCA, UC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-03-10 12:38 (Time Zone:-06:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

Permit ID:

Permittee:

Paciiity:

TTJOOSlSll

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTW AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: SWl - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 02/01/16 to 02/29/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Compl^on

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND ,TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SWl-G - (no description)

03/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quailty or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dnir.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

Parameter NOOI

Code Name

■  I ■

00610 Nitrogen, I
' ammonta j

; total [as N] I Smpl.

1 • Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Value 2 Unite

<a4 DAILY MX

«  Preq. of Smpl.
of Analyeie Type

Unite Ex.

Ol/VR • GR -
Annual GRAB

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

9 - Condlttonal

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

00630 Nitnte +
Nitrate total

[as N] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.68 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

9 • Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

Ol/YR • 6R •
Annual GRAB

00927 Magnesium,
total[as
Mg] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.064 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

Ol/YR • GR •
Annual GRAB

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 • Effluent Gross

< = .018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

Ol/YR • GR •
Annual GRAB

01045 Iron, total

Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

<=5 DAILY MX
Ol/YR - GR •
Annual GRAB

9 • Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

01105 Aluminum,
total [as AiJ

1 - Effluent Gross

< = .75 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 - Conditional
Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

Ol/YR • GR •
Annual GRAB

SOOSO Flow, in
conduit or

thru

treabnent Smpl.
plant

' 1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon DAILY 03 -
MX MGO

Ol/YR • ES •
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdinr/protectecl/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 5 of 5

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period. The following parameters were also analyzed; Turbidity » 7.97 NTU, TSS = 7.8 mg/L, Floating
Solids = 0 & N, and Flow ̂  1.21 MGD (Mo. Avg.) and 9.11 MGD (Daily Max) per permit TN0081205.

ilteecfiments

No attachments.

Keport Lest Saved By

WACKeH POLYSILICON NORTH AMeRICA, UC

User; josephShane.Geren@iwaclcer.com

Name: Joseph Geren

. E-Mail; JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-03-10 12:46 (Time Zone;-06;00)

@2008 N^MR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdinr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=pemiitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

Permit ID:

Permittee:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: SW4 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: Prom 02/01/16 to 02/29/16

Status: NetDHR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND ,TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON, TN37310

SW4-G - (no description)

03/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Leading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadniin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

Parameter NODZ

Code Name

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Value 2 Units

•  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units is.

00610 Nitrogen, \
i amrrwnia j
I total [as N] I Smpl.

1 • Effluent Gross

<•4 DAILY MX
01/YR - GR •
Annual GRAB

00630 Nitrite -f

Nitrate total

[as N] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<-.68 DAILY

MX

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

00927 Magnesium,
totai [as
Mgj Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

01042 Copper,
total [as cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

01045 Iron, total

Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

<».064 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<-,018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 • Conditional
Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/YR - GR •
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR •
Annual GRAB

<-5 DAILY MX
01/YR • GR •
Annual GRAB

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 - Effluent Gross

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

<-.75 DAILY

MX

01/YR- GR-
Annual GRAB

50050 Flow, in
conduit or

Uiru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 - Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

Req Mon daily 03 •
MX MGO

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

01/YR • ES -
Annual ESTIMA.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dnir.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring • Not Required This Period. The following parameters were also analyzed; Turbidity » 82.09 NTU, TSS ° 19.0 mg/L, Floating
Solids = 0 & N, and Flow = 0.06 MGD (Mo. Avg.) and 0.42 MGD (Dally Max) per permit TN0081205.

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@>wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: Jo5ephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-03-10 12:57 (Time Zone:-06:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm? flowId=pemiitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 4

TN0081311

Permittee:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Rmport Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 01/01/16 to 01/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address: 3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3R0 FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

Facility Location: 553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON , TN37310

Discharge: OOl-A - HER 1 UMITS

OMR Due Date: 02/15/16

Principal Executi¥e Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Parameter NODI

Code Name

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

Quantity or Leading Quality or Concentration:lon

Value 2 Units Value 1

# Preq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Value 3 Units ex.

12- 01/01- GR-

SU Daily GRAB

>o6 DAILY MN <■9 DAILY MX
01/01 - GR -
Daily GRAB

00530 : Solids,
total

. suspended Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

Reg Mon daily 19 -
MX mg/L

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS I

01/01 - CP •
Datty COMPOS

50050 Flow, in
conduit or
thru
treatment Smpl. =1.456223
plant

1 - Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO i Req Mon DAILY 03 -

01/01 • CN -
Dally CONTIN

01/01 • ' CN •
Dally , CONTIN

70295 Solids,
total
dissolved : Smpl.

1 • Effluent Gross !
<-185468 DAILY 26-
MX Ib/d

01/01 - CP -
Dally COMPOS

01/01 - CP •
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Noto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysts, and Sample Type.

Edit Cheek Errors

No errors.

Comments

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User; JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name; Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time; 2016-02-09 13:44 (Time Zone;-06;00)

©2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdnir/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=perniitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permittee:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSiaCGN NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 01/01/16 to 01/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Constderattons for Form CompleOon

Permittee Address: 3855 NOR"m OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND, TN37312

Facility Location: 553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON ,TN37310

Discharge: OOl-B - TIER 2 LIMITS

DHR Due Date: 02/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone:

Bachhuber

423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Code Name

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

00530 Solids,
total --

suspended ] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross !

1 50050 Flow, in ;
' conduit or 5
I thru «

; treatment j Smpl.
plant r

! 1 - Effluent Gross

70295 Solids,
total

dissolved

1 • Effluent Gross

>=6 DAILY MN

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

P  Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 -
AVG MX MGD

9 - Conditional 9 - Conditional

Mnnr Monitoring • Monitoring - NcR ,
Not Required Required This
This Period Period

<=462370 DAILY 26 •

MX Ib/d

9 - Conditional

Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

<=9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

Req Mon DAILY
MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

#  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units ex.

12 - I . 01/01 - GR •
SU ^ I Dally GRAB

01/01 - CP -
Daily COMPOS

01/01 - CN -
Dally CONTIN

01/01 • CP -
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 4

Submission No^

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring • Not Required This Period

Atta^ments

No sttschments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSJUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: 3osephShane.Geren@w8cker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-02-09 13:46 (Time Zone:-06:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=pemiitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permittee:

Facility:

TN008i311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, aC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 01/01/16 to 01/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR
CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-C - TIER 3 UMITS

02/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Code Name

:00400 pH

: 1 - Effluent Gross

>=6 DAILY MN

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
TWs Period

00530 Solids,
total j
suspended Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

i Rsq.

I 50050 Flow, in '
i  conduit or >

!  1
; treatment ^ Smpi.

j  plant p

' 1 - Effluent Gross !

P  Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 -
AVG MX M6D

9 - Conditional 9 • Conditional

Monitoring • Monitoring - Not
Not Required Required This
This Period Period ;

70295 Solids, i
I total i
, dissolved | Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross i

<=740258 DAILY 26-

MX Ib/d

9 - Condidonal

Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

< = 9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

#  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

01/01 - GR -
Daily GRAB

Req Mon DAILY
MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
, Not Required

■ This Period

19 - 01/01 - CP -
mg/L , Daily COMPOS

01/01 - CN -
Daily CONTIN

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Noto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, UC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@w3Cker.com

Date/Time: 2016-02-09 13:50 (Time Zone:-06:00>

@2008 N^MR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

Permittee:

Facility:

Permitted Feature:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

SWl - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 01/01/15 to 01/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location;

Discttarge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SWl-G - (no description)

02/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Code Name

00610 Nitrogen,
ammonia

total [as N] I Smpl.

1 - El?luent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Value 2 Unlti

00630 Nitrite -I-

Nitrate total

[as N]

1 - Effluent Gross

#  Freq. of Smpl.
of Anaiyait Type

Unite Ex.

<=4 DAILY MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

V  Magnesium,

00927

1 - Effluent Gross

< = ,68 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

< = .064 DAILY 19- 01/YR- GR-
MX mg/L Annual GRAB

< = .018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

X  iron, total
01045

1 - Effluent Gross

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

< = S DAILY MX
01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

X  Aluminum,
01105 total [as Al]

1 - Effluent Gross

19 • , 01/YR - GR •
mg/L Annual GRAB

< = .75 DAILY 19- 01/YR- GR-
MX mg/L Annual GRAB

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 - Effluent Gross

Req Mon daily 03 -
MX MGD

OlAR - ES -
Annual ESTIMA

01/YR - ES -
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdinr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 5 of 5

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Cheek Errors

parameter
Monitoring
Location

Field Description AcknowledoeType
Code Name

00927 Magnesium, total
[as Mg1

1 - Effluent Gross Quality or Concentration
Sample Value 3

Soft The provided sample value is outside the permit
limit. (Error Code: I)

01045 Iron, total [as Fe] 1 - Effluent Gross Quality or Concentration
Sample Value 3

Soft The provided sample value is outside the permit
limit. (Error Code: 1 )

01105 Aluminum, total [as
All

1 - Efnuent Gross Quality or Concentration
Sample Value 3

Soft The provided sample value Is outside the permit
limit. (Error Code: 1)

Comments

The following parameters were also analyzed; Turbidity = 69.1 NTU, TSS = 51.0 mg/L, and Floating Solids = 0 & N per permit TN0081205 •
Previously sampled in November 2015

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSILXCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail; JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-02-09 13:58 (Time Zone:-06:00)

©2008 NetDMR

https://netdnir.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=pennitadmin_access__re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

Permittee:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSiaCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 5W4 • External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 01/01/16 to 01/31/16

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SW4-G - (no description)

02/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

Code Name

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

00610 Nitrogen, i
I ammonia |
total [as N] j Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

<=4 DAILY MX
01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

00630 Nitrite -f

Nitrate total

[as N]

1 - Effluent Gross

y  Magnesium,
total [as

00927

1 - Effluent Gross

8 - Other {See
Comments)

< = .68 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

19 - , 01/YR - GR -
mg/L Annual GRAB

< = .064 DAILY 19- 01/YR- GR •
MX mg/L Annual GRAB

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

X  Iron, total
01045 [" f"®!

1 • Effluent Gross

< = 5 DAILY MX

19- , 01/YR- GR-
n>g/L Annual GRAB

19 - 01/YR - GR -
mg/L Annual GRAB

X  Aluminum,
01105 total [as Al]

1 - Effluent Gross

19- . 01/YR- GR-
mg/L Annual GRAB

<=.75 DAILY 19- 01/YR- GR-
MX mg/L Annual GRAB

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

Req Men DAILY
MX

01/YR - ES - •
Annual ESTIMA

01/YR- ES-
Annuai ESTIMA

https://netdinr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Noto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Chock Errors

Monitoring
Location

Description Acknowledge

00927 Magnesium, total
(as Mg]

01105 Aluminum, total [as
Al]

' 01045 Iron, total (as Fe]

1 - Effluent Gross Quality or Concentration
Sample Value 3

1 - Effluent Gross Quality or Concentration
Sample Value 3

1 - Effluent Gross Quality or Concentration
Sample Value 3

■ Soft The provided sample value Is outside the permit
limit. (Error Code: 1)

, Soft . The provided sample value Is outside the permit
i  limit. (Error Code: 1)

I Soft The provided sample value Is outside the permit
'  limit. (Error Code: 1)

Comments

The following parameters were also analyzed; Turbidity = 41.1 NTU, TSS = 10.0 mg/L, and Floating Solids = 0 & N per permit TN0081205 "Analysis
not conducted

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mali; JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-02-09 14:04 (Time Zone:-06:00)

©2008 NetDMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permit ID: TN0081311

Permittee:

Fadllty:

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSILICON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 12/01/15 to 12/31/15

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address: 3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3R0 FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

Faciiity Location: 553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW
CHARLESTON , TN37310

Discharge: 001-A - TIER 1 LIMITS

OMR Due Date: 01/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. K

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Code Name

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentrationion # Freq. of Smpl.
of Anaiysla Ty^

Value 3 Units Bx.

1 - Effluent Gross

12 - 01/01 - GR ■

SU Dally GRAB

>=6 DAILY MN
<=9 DAILY 12 - 01/01 - GR -
MX SU Dally GRAB

0OS3O Solids, total
suspended

1 • Effluent Gross

.20S - I 0 ■ C"* -I mg/L " , Dally COMPOS

Req . 19 -
Mon DAILY MX i mg/L

01/01 • CP -
Dally COMPOS

50050 Flow, in
conduit or ^
thru t

treatment Smpl. «1.526074 ^1.797886

Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY

1 - Effluent Gross

01/01 - CN -
Dally coNnN

01/01 - CN -
Dally CONHN

70295 Solids, total
dissdved

1 - Effluent Gross

01/01 - CP -
Dally COMPOS

TAA3B LC50 Static

I  48Hr Acute

i  Cerlodaphnla

' 1 - Effluent Gross

<>185468 DAILY

MX

>■1.22 MINIMUM

01/01- CP-
Dalty COMPOS

02/YR.
0  Twice

Per Year

102/YR-
Twice "
Per Year

j TAA6C LC50 Static i
I  ; 4BHr Acute
'  I Pimephales Smpl.
1 - Effluent Gross

>■1.22 MINIMUM

02/YR-
Twice
Per Year

02/YR-
Twice

I Per Year

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Noto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Chock Errors

No errors.

Commonts

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKCR POLYSJUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-01-13 06:14 (Time Zone:-06:00)

@2008 NetDMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protectedysearch_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permit ID:

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NOR"m AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Pemiltted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 12/01/15 to 12/31/15

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVEUND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

001-B -TIER2UMITS

01/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration «  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Ty^

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

ParaiMtcr ^ NOOl

Coda NaiiM

i 00400 ; pH
' - Smpl.
1 • EfFluent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concantration

Units Vaiua i

>°6 DAILY MN

9 • Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
Tills Period

#

of

Units Ex.

<=9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring •
Not Required
This Period

Praq. of Smiri.
Ana^sis Typa

01/01 - GR -
Daily GRAB

00530 Solids, total
suspended

1 - Effluent Gross

Req Mon DAILY
MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

01/01 - CP -
Daily COMPOS

50050 Flow, in
conduit or

tt>ru

treatment Smpl.
plant

1 • Effluent Gross

Req Mon MO Req Mon DAILY 03 -
AVG MX MGD

9 - Conditional 9 - Conditional
Monitoring • Monitoring • Not
Not Required Required This
This Period Period

01/01 • CN •
Daily CONTIN

70295 Solids, total
dissolved

1 - Effluent Gross

<■462370 DAILY 26-
HX Ib/d

9 ■ Conditional
Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS

TAA3B LC50 StaHC
48Hr Acute
Ceriodaphnia Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

>■3 MINIMUM
02/YR-
Twice
Per Year

9 • Conditional
Momtoring -
Not Required
This Period

TAA6C LC50 Static
48Hr Acute
Pimephales Smpl.

I 1 - Effluent Gross

>■3 MINIMUM

9 - Conditional
Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

02/YR - g. ,
Twice
PerYear

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Noto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row;
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

* Conditional I^onitoring - Not Required This Period

Attachments

No anachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMEtUCA, UC

User: JosephShane.Geren@waclcer.com

Name; Joseph Geren

E-Mail; JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/nme: 2016-01-13 06:17 (Time Zone:-06:00)

@2008 NetDMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permittee:

Facility:

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: 001 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 12/01/lS to 12/31/15

Status: NetDMR Validated

ConstderatJons for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRVANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON ,TN37310

001-C - TIER 3 UMITS

01/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Dr. Konrad

V.P., Site Manager

Ho Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone:

Bachhuber

423-780-8800

Quanttty or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units fx.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

00400 pH

1 - Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading

00530 Solids, total
suspended

1 - Effluent Gross

Quality or Concentration

>=6 DAILY MN

9 - Conditional

Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

<=9 DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

#  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units ex.

01/01- GR-
Daily GRAB

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treatment

plant

1 - Effluent Gross

70295 Solids, total
dissolved

1 - Effluent Gross

TAA3B LC50 Static

48Hr Acute

Ceriodaphnia Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

9 - Conditional
Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

Req
Mon DAILY MX

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

19- 01/01- CP-
mg/L Daily COMPOS

Req Mon MO
AVG

9 - Conditional

MnrtT Mon'toring •
Not Required
This Period

Req Mon DAILY 03 -
MX M6D

9 - Conditional

Monitoring • Not
Required This
Period

01/01 - CN -
Dally CONTIN

<=740258 DAILY 26-

MX Ib/d

9 - Conditional

Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

01/01- CP-
Dally COMPOS

>=4.8 MINIMUM

02/YR •
Twice

Per Year

TAA6C LC50 Static

48Hr Acute

PImephates Smpl.

I 1 - Effluent Gross

>=4.8 MINIMUM

9 - CondtUonai

Monitoring - Not
Required This
Period

02/YR - .
Twice

PerYear

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

Edit Check Errors

No errors.

Comments

"Conditional Monitoring - Not Required This Period

Attachments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-01-13 06:19 (Time Zone:-06:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Permittee:

Facility:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, UC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

Permitted Feature: SWl - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 12/01/15 to 12/31/15

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Facility Location:

Discharge:

DMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANT ROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SWl-G - (no description)

01/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name:

Title:

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone;

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record

Cede Name

00610 Nitrogen, [
I ammonia '
- total [as N] I Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

00630 Nitrite +

Nitrate total

[as N]

1' Effluent Gross

00927 Magnesium,
total [as
Mg]

1 - Effluent Gross

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Value 2 Unite

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

01045 Iron, total
[as Fe]

1 - Effluent Gross

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 - Effluent Gross

<=4 DAILY MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=.68 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

< = ,064 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

9 - Conditional

Monitoring -
Not Required
This Period

< = .018 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=5 DAILY MX

8 - Other (See
Comments)

#  Preq. of Smpl.
of Analyels Type

Unite ex.

01/YR • GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR- GR-

Annual GRAB

01/YR- GR-
Annual GRAB

50050 Flow, In
conduit or

thru

treattnent

plant

1 - Effluent Gross

Req Mon DAILY 03 -
MX MGD

8 - Other (See
Comments)

<=.75 DAILY 19 -
MX mg/L

8 - Other (See
Comments)

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01/YR - ES -
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 5 of 5

Submission Note

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Check errors

No errors.

Comments

Industrial Storm Not Required. The fcrftowing parameters were also analyzed; Turbidity = 377 NTU, TSS = 175 mg/L, and Floating Solids = 0 & N per
permit #TN0081205

Atta^ments

No attachments.

Report Last Saved By

yifACKBR POLYSIUCON NORTH AMSRICA, LLC

User: 3osephShane.Geren(3)wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: Jo5ephShane.Geren€>wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-01-13 06:24 (Time Zone:-06:00)

02008 NetDMR

https://netdnir.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 3 of 5

Permittee:

Fadiity:

TN0081311

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, LLC

WACKER POLYSIUCON NORTH AMERICA, UC

Permitted Feature: SW4 - External Outfall

Report Dates A Status

Monitoring Period: From 12/01/15 to 12/31/15

Status: NetDMR Validated

Considerations for Form Completion

Permittee Address:

Fadiity Location:

Discharge:

OMR Due Date:

3855 NORTH OCOEE ST NW 3RD FLOOR

CLEVELAND , TN37312

553 MCBRYANTROAD NW

CHARLESTON , TN37310

SW4-G - (no description)

01/15/16

Principal Executive Officer

First Name: Or. Konrad

Title: V.P., Site Manager

No Data Indicator (NODI)

Form NODI:

Last Name:

Telephone: 423-780-8800

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration #  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm? flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 4 of 5

Parimater NOOI

Coda Nama

00610 Nitrogen,
. ammonia «

; total [as N] ^ Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross I

Quantity or Loading Quality or Concentration

Vaiua 2 Units

<=4 DAILY MX

#  Freq. of Smpl.
of Analysis Type

Units Ex.

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

F - Insufficient

Flow for

Sampling

00630 NIblte +

Nitrate total

[as N] Smpl.

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.68 DAILY

MX

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

00927 Magnesium,
total[as
Mg]

1 - Effluent Gross

F - Insufficient

Flow for

Sampling

<=,064 DAILY 19-

MX mg/L

F • Insufficient

Flow for

Sampling

01/YR- GR-

Annual GRAB

01042 Copper,
total [as Cu]

1 - Effluent Gross

01045 Iron, total
[as Fe]

1 - Effluent Gross

<=.018 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

F - Insufficient

Flow for

Sampling

<=5 DAILY MX

01/YR- GR-
Annual GRAB

01/YR - GR -
Annual GRAB

01105 Aluminum,
total [as Al]

1 • Effluent Gross

F - Insufficient

Flow for

Sampling

<=.75 DAILY 19 -

MX mg/L

F - Insufficient

Flow for

Sampling

01/YR- GR-
Annual GRAB

50050 Flow, in
conduit or

ttiru

treatment

plant

1 - Effluent Gross

Reg Mon DAILY 03 -
MX MGD

F - Insufficient

Flow for

Sampling

01/YR - ES -
Annual ESTIMA

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



DMR Copy of Record Page 5 of 5

Submission Noto

If a parameter row does not contain any values for the Sample nor Effluent Trading, then none of the following fields will be submitted for that row:
Units, Number of Excursions, Frequency of Analysis, and Sample Type.

edit Chock errors

No errors.

Commonts

Attachmonts

No attachments.

Report Last Savod By

WACKBR POLYSIUCON NORTH AMeRICA, LLC

User: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Name: Joseph Geren

E-Mail: JosephShane.Geren@wacker.com

Date/Time: 2016-01-13 06:27 (Time Zone:-06:00)

@2008 NetOMR

https://netdmr.epa.gov/netdmr/protected/search_dmr.htm?_flowId=permitadmin_access_re... 6/16/2016



SECTION V-ITEMH. -APPLICATION

REVIEW FEE $L000



ivinra fiaii vn [Tn rraYM mi i iWitHmfiFe ■ E#acKer Koiysiiicon iMortn America JPMorgan Chase Bank

3301 Sutton Road

Adrian Ml 49221-9397

, N.A.
Syracuse, NY 001170A0

50-937/213

*** ONE THOUSAND USD***

Tennessee Department of Environment
Conservation

Divison of Fiscal Services

Cibsikudated Fee Sectoion APC

312 Rosa L Parks Ave 10th Floor

Nashville TN 37243

CHECK NO 3470004554

DATE 06/02/2016

AMOUNT; USD

$*********1,000.00*

VOID IF NOT CASHED IN 120 DAYS

tiaoklr' .
AUTHOnim) StGNATURE

Wacker Polysilicon North America LLC

VENDOR NO.
25061917

CHECK#
3470004554

DOCUMENT# INVOICE NUMBER INVOICE DATE GROSS AMOUNT DISCOUNT NET AMOUNT

TN0081311 RENEWA W 05/26/201620065194 1, 000.00 1,000.00

CHECK TOTAL 1,000.00 1,000.00



SECTION V - ITEM L - SCHEMA TIC OF

WA TER ELOW/DRA WING SHEETS

Under this Section, the following drawing sheets are listed:

Schematic of Water Flow

Site Map/Drainage Area Plan Figure 1
Site Map/Drainage Area Plan Figure 2
Drainage Area 1, Detention Pond #1, Details
Drainage Area 2, Detention Pond #2, Details
Drainage Area 3, Detention Pond #3, Details
Drainage Area 4, Detention Pond #4, Details
Offsite Drainage Bypass Plan



W:

irce

1,923

630

3,333

780

546

1,410

RSiRidss VUsate

Watsr Treatment

47

70(future.

Sanitary water

Notes: 1) Ail values are estimated in gallons/minute
2) Polysilicon Production capacity - 25 kiiotonnes/year
3) HDK Production capacity - 13 kiiotonnes/year
4) Volume is estimated at maximum intake system capacity to
demonstrate balance of water handling across site
June 2016 Version



Waste Water Source

1,923

630

6,666

4.113

3177

4,743

452

247

165
m.

72

Notes: 1) All values are estimated in gallons/minute
2) Polysillcon Production capacity = 50 kilotonnes/year

3) HDK Production capacity = 13 kilotonnes/year

4) Volume is estimated at maximum Intake system capacity to
demonstrate balance of water handling across site
June 2016 Version



Waste Water Source

1,923

630

10,000

7.447

5812

8,077
819

aier TreaEment

447

298

(fuiura^

Sanitary water

Notes: 1) All values are estimated In gallons/minute
2) Polysilicon Production capacity = 80 kllotonnes/year
3) HDK Production capacity -13 kllotonnes/year
4) Volume Is estimated at maximum intake system capacity to
demonstrate balance of water handling across site

June 2016 Version
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